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PART I 

Item 1. Financial Statements 

ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts) 

  

December 31, 2002

 

June 30, 2003

 
ASSETS  

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 30,439 $ 134,976 
Due from card associations   27,294  35,625 
Trade receivables, net   89,097  108,135 
Seller's interest and credit card receivables, net   147,899  180,436 
Deferred tax asset, net   37,367  36,852 
Other current assets   56,844  59,812 
    
 Total current assets   388,940  555,836 

Redemption settlement assets, restricted   166,293  201,656 
Property and equipment, net   119,638  127,729 
Deferred tax asset, net   10,144  21,390 
Other non-current assets   17,131  26,702 
Due from securitizations   235,890  197,970 
Intangible assets, net   76,774  94,673 
Goodwill   438,608  438,355 
    
 Total assets  $ 1,453,418 $ 1,664,311 
    

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  
Accounts payable  $ 72,586 $ 89,263 
Accrued expenses   87,568  95,048 
Merchant settlement obligations   49,063  106,558 
Other liabilities   33,220  49,192 
Debt, current portion   184,993  143,855 
    
 Total current liabilities   427,430  483,916 

Other liabilities   15,268  17,098 
Deferred revenue—service   106,504  108,240 
Deferred revenue—redemption   253,560  298,574 
Long-term and subordinated debt   107,918  107,185 
    
 Total liabilities   910,680  1,015,013 
Stockholders' equity:        
Common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 200,000 shares; issued and outstanding 74,938 shares as of
December 31, 2002, 79,128 shares as of June 30, 2003   749  791 
Additional paid-in capital   522,209  596,004 
Treasury stock   (6,151)  (6,151)
Retained earnings   34,341  58,603 
Accumulated other comprehensive gain (loss)   (8,410)  51 
    
Total stockholders' equity   542,738  649,298 
    
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 1,453,418 $ 1,664,311 
    

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts) 

  

Three months ended
June 30,

 

Six months ended
June 30,

  

2002

 

2003

 

2002

 

2003

Revenues             
 Transaction and marketing services  $ 126,518 $ 129,522 $ 247,477 $ 245,895
 Redemption   32,442  39,867  65,119  75,975
 Financing charges, net   43,376  63,169  95,049  140,445
 Other income   3,205  15,009  8,235  25,441
     
  Total revenue   205,541  247,567  415,880  487,756
Operating expenses             
 Cost of operations   160,695  186,540  325,476  366,946
 General and administrative   10,260  11,015  24,898  27,890
 Depreciation and other amortization   9,895  13,370  19,166  26,295
 Amortization of purchased intangibles   6,558  5,109  13,395  9,462
     
  Total operating expenses   187,408  216,034  382,935  430,593

Operating income   18,133  31,533  32,945  57,163

Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   5,647  797  5,260  1,945
Interest expense   5,000  7,107  11,294  11,663
Other debt-related expenses   834  4,275  834  4,275
     
Income before income tax expense   6,652  19,354  15,557  39,280
Income tax expense   3,260  7,407  7,706  15,019
     
Net income  $ 3,392 $ 11,947 $ 7,851 $ 24,261
     

Net income per share—basic  $ 0.05 $ 0.15 $ 0.11 $ 0.32
     

Net income per share—diluted  $ 0.04 $ 0.15 $ 0.10 $ 0.31
     

Weighted average shares—basic   74,045  77,761  74,040  76,467
     

Weighted average shares—diluted   76,827  80,204  76,690  78,465
     

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(amounts in thousands) 

  

Six months ended
June 30,

 

  

2002

 

2003

 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:        
 Net income  $ 7,851 $ 24,261 
 Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:        
  Depreciation and amortization   32,561  35,757 
  Deferred income taxes   (5,891)  (1,805)
  Accretion of deferred income   (773)  (547)
  Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   5,260  1,945 
  (Benefit) provision for doubtful accounts   (5,507)  6,212 
  Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:        



   Change in trade receivables   6,666  (12,812)
   Change in merchant settlement activity   (55,386)  49,164 
   Change in other assets   (321)  (8,207)
   Change in accounts payable and accrued expenses   (14,047)  15,054 
   Change in deferred revenue   14,505  14,844 
   Change in other liabilities   1,144  9,701 
 Purchase of credit card receivables   (93,581)  (35,872)
 Proceeds from sale of credit card receivable portfolios   92,373  — 
 Other operating activities   2,948  2,654 
    
  Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities   (12,198)  100,349 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:        
 Change in redemption settlement assets   (12,081)  (6,480)
 Acquisitions, net of cash acquired   (26,019)  (33,094)
 Change in seller's interest   (4,155)  (1,578)
 Change in due from securitizations   39,669  37,254 
 Capital expenditures   (20,665)  (26,552)
 Other investing activities   (724)  215 
    
  Net cash used in investing activities   (23,975)  (30,235)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:        
 Borrowings under debt agreements   311,100  422,592 
 Repayment of borrowings   (323,788)  (474,900)
 Proceeds from public stock offering   —  61,910 
 Proceeds from other issuance of common stock   6,469  9,273 
    
  Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (6,219)  18,875 
    
 Effect of exchange rate changes   5,852  15,548 
    
 Change in cash and cash equivalents   (36,540)  104,537 
 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   117,535  30,439 
    
 Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 80,995 $ 134,976 
    

 Supplemental cash flow information:        
  Interest paid  $ 13,776 $ 14,229 
    

  Income taxes paid  $ 13,372 $ 9,844 
    

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION 

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

        The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included herein have been prepared by Alliance Data Systems Corporation ("ADSC" or,
including its wholly owned subsidiaries, the "Company"), without audit, pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission
("SEC"). Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP") have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations. However, the Company believes that
the disclosures are adequate to make the information presented not misleading. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in the Company's annual report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2002.

        The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included herein reflect all adjustments which are, in the opinion of management, necessary to
state fairly the results for the interim periods presented. The results of operations for the interim periods presented are not necessarily indicative of the operating
results to be expected for any subsequent interim period or for the fiscal year.

        The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

        In April 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 145, "Rescission of
FASB Statements No. 4, 44 and 64, Amendment of FASB Statement No. 13 and Technical Corrections." SFAS No. 145 eliminates Statement 4 and, thus, the



exception to applying Opinion 30 to gains and losses related to extinguishments of debt. As a result, gains and losses from extinguishments of debt should be
classified as extraordinary items only if they meet the criteria in Opinion 30. The Company has adopted this statement in its 2003 financial statements and has
accordingly reclassified extraordinary items of $0.8 million of debt issuance costs related to the repayment of a subordinated note for the six months ended
June 30, 2002 to other debt-related expenses. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2003, the Company wrote off $4.3 million of debt issuance costs
related to the refinancing of its old credit facilities and repayment of a subordinated note.

        For purposes of comparability, certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation. Such reclassifications have
no impact on previously reported net income.

2. ACQUISITIONS AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

        In January 2003, the Company purchased substantially all of the assets of Exolink Corporation, a provider of utility back office support services, for
approximately $1.0 million.

        In March 2003, the Company purchased the customer care back office operations of American Electric Power Company ("AEP") related to the deregulated
Texas marketplace for approximately $30.0 million. The purchase price allocation resulted in identifiable intangible assets of $24.9 million that are being
amortized over a two to five year period and net tangible assets of $5.1 million. As part of the transaction, the Company will provide billing and customer care
services to over 800,000 accounts that were recently acquired by a U.S. subsidiary of Centrica plc.

        In the first quarter of 2003, as a result of certain milestones being achieved by previously acquired entities, the Company paid an additional cash
consideration of $2.0 million. The additional consideration was treated as additional purchase price and was recorded as an increase to intangible assets.
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        Intangible assets consist of the following:

  

December 31,
2002

 

June 30,
2003

 

Amortization Life and Method

  

(in thousands)

  
Premium on purchased credit card portfolios  $ 16,566 $ 12,283 3 years—straight line
Customer contracts and lists   77,876  104,592 2-20 years—straight line
Noncompete agreements   4,300  4,300 1-5 years—straight line
Sponsor contracts   38,306  38,306 5 years—declining balance
Collector database   47,043  47,043 15%—declining balance
     
 Total   184,091  206,524  
Accumulated amortization   (107,317)  (111,851)  
     
Intangible assets, net  $ 76,774 $ 94,673  
     

3. DEBT

        Debt consists of the following:

  

December 31,
2002

 

June 30,
2003

 

  

(in thousands)

 
Certificates of deposit  $ 96,200 $ 65,900 
Subordinated notes   52,000  — 
Credit facility   139,500  174,205 
Other   5,211  10,935 
    
   292,911  251,040 
Less: current portion   (184,993)  (143,855)
    
Long term portion  $ 107,918 $ 107,185 
    

        On April 10, 2003, the Company entered into three new credit facilities to replace its prior credit facilities. The first facility provides for a $150.0 million
revolving commitment and matures in April 2006. The second facility is a 364-day facility and provides for an additional $150.0 million revolving commitment
that matures in April 2004. The third facility provides for a $100.0 million revolving commitment to Loyalty Management Group Canada Inc., a wholly owned
Canadian subsidiary, and matures in April 2006. The covenants contained in the three credit facilities are substantially identical to each other and to the covenants
contained in the prior credit facilities.

        Advances under the credit facilities are in the form of either base rate loans or eurodollar loans. The interest rate on base rate loans fluctuates based upon the
higher of (1) the interest rate announced by the administrative agent as its "prime rate" or (2) the Federal funds rate plus 0.5%, in each case with no additional
margin. The interest rate on eurodollar loans fluctuates based upon the rate at which eurodollar deposits in the London interbank market are quoted plus a margin
of 1.0% to 1.5% based upon the ratio of Total Debt under the credit facilities to Consolidated Operating EBITDA, as each term is defined in the credit facilities.
The credit facilities are secured by pledges of stock of certain subsidiaries and pledges of certain intercompany promissory notes.
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4. STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY

        In April 2003, the Company completed a public offering of 10,350,000 shares of the Company's common stock at $19.65 per share. 7,000,000 shares were
sold by one of the Company's largest stockholders, Limited Commerce Corp., an affiliate of Limited Brands, Inc., and the remaining 3,350,000 shares were sold
by the Company. The net proceeds to the Company from the offering were $61.9 million after deducting its pro-rata underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses. Concurrently with the closing of the public offering, the Company used $52.7 million of the net proceeds to repay in full
$52.0 million of debt outstanding, plus accrued interest, under a 10% subordinated note that the Company issued in September 1998 to an affiliated entity of
Welsh, Carson, Anderson & Stowe, the Company's largest stockholder.

5. INCOME TAXES

        For the three months ended June 30, 2003 and the six months ended June 30, 2003, the Company has utilized an effective tax rate of 38.3% and 38.2%,
respectively, to calculate its income tax expense. In accordance with Accounting Principles Board ("APB") Opinion No. 28, "Interim Financial Reporting", this
effective tax rate is the Company's expected annual effective tax rate for calendar year 2003 based on all known variables.

6. COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

        The components of comprehensive income, net of tax effect are as follows:

  

Three months ended
June 30,

 

Six months ended
June 30,

 

  

2002

 

2003

 

2002

 

2003

 

  

(in thousands)

 
Net income  $ 3,392 $ 11,947 $ 7,851 $ 24,261 
Change in fair value of derivatives   (1,825)  1,854  (1,015)  99 
Reclassifications into earnings (1)   1,427  (274)  1,296  1,550 
Unrealized gain (loss) on securities available-for-sale   468  242  214  (484)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (2)   (762)  6,015  (2,450)  7,298 
      
Total comprehensive income  $ 2,700 $ 19,784 $ 5,896 $ 32,724 
      

(1) Reclassifications into earnings arise from interest rate swaps, a foreign currency hedge, and amortization of amounts recorded in connection with the
adoption of SFAS No. 133. 

(2) Primarily related to changes in the Canadian currency exchange rate.
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7. STOCK COMPENSATION

        At June 30, 2003, the Company has three stock-based employee compensation plans. The Company accounts for those plans under the recognition and
measurement principles of APB Opinion No. 25, "Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees", and related Interpretations. No stock-based employee
compensation cost is reflected in net income for stock options, as all options granted under those plans had an exercise price equal to the market value of the
underlying common stock on the date of grant. The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share if the Company had applied the fair
value recognition provisions of SFAS No. 123, "Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation", to stock-based employee compensation.

  

Three months ended June 30,

 

Six months ended June 30,

 

  

2002

 

2003

 

2002

 

2003

 

  

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 
Net income, as reported  $ 3,392 $ 11,947 $ 7,851 $ 24,261 
Add: Stock-based employee compensation expense included in reported net income,
net of related tax effects   —  —  1,916  1,725 
Deduct: Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under fair
value based method for all stock option awards, net of related tax effects   (3,182)  (2,288)  (8,280)  (6,301)
      
Net income, pro forma  $ 210 $ 9,659 $ 1,487 $ 19,685 
      

Net income per share:              
Basic—as reported  $ 0.05 $ 0.15 $ 0.11 $ 0.32 
Diluted—as reported  $ 0.04 $ 0.15 $ 0.10 $ 0.31 
Basic—pro forma  $ 0.00 $ 0.12 $ 0.02 $ 0.26 
Diluted—pro forma  $ 0.00 $ 0.12 $ 0.02 $ 0.25 



        The Board of Directors of the Company adopted the 2003 Long Term Incentive Plan on April 4, 2003 and the stockholders approved it at the Company's
2003 annual meeting of stockholders on June 10, 2003. The plan reserves 6,000,000 shares of common stock for grants of incentive stock options, nonqualified
stock options, restricted stock awards and performance shares to officers, employees, non-employee directors and consultants performing services for the
Company or its affiliates.
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8. SEGMENT INFORMATION

        Consistent with prior periods, the Company continues to classify its businesses into three segments: Transaction Services, Credit Services and Marketing
Services.

  

Transaction
Services

 

Credit
Services

 

Marketing
Services

 

Other/
Elimination

 

Total

  

(in thousands)

Three months ended June 30, 2002                
Revenues  $ 129,920 $ 77,287 $ 58,075 $ (59,741) $ 205,541
Depreciation and amortization   11,095  1,737  3,621  —  16,453
Operating income   9,152  2,547  6,434  —  18,133
Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   —  5,647  —  —  5,647
Three months ended June 30, 2003                
Revenues  $ 151,355 $ 97,963 $ 67,370 $ (69,121) $ 247,567
Depreciation and amortization   12,914  1,097  4,468  —  18,479
Operating income   11,195  13,658  6,680  —  31,533
Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   —  797  —  —  797

  

Transaction
Services

 

Credit
Services

 

Marketing
Services

 

Other/
Elimination

 

Total

  

(in thousands)

Six months ended June 30, 2002                
Revenues  $ 262,128 $ 159,358 $ 112,724 $ (118,330) $ 415,880
Depreciation and amortization   21,811  3,177  7,573  —  32,561
Operating income   13,856  10,122  8,967  —  32,945
Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   —  5,260  —  —  5,260
Six months ended June 30, 2003                
Revenues  $ 294,474 $ 207,142 $ 127,105 $ (140,965) $ 487,756
Depreciation and amortization   24,483  2,516  8,758  —  35,757
Operating income   18,219  29,273  9,671  —  57,163
Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   —  1,945  —  —  1,945

9. RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

        In April 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 149, "Amendment of Statement 133 on Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities." The statement amends
and clarifies accounting for derivative instruments, including certain derivative instruments embedded in other contracts, and for hedging activities under
Statement 133. The statement is generally effective for contracts entered into or modified after June 30, 2003. The Company is evaluating the impact of this
statement and does not believe that it will have a material impact on its financial results.

        In May 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 150, "Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of both Liabilities and Equity." SFAS
No. 150 establishes standards for how an issuer classifies and measures certain financial instruments with characteristics of both liabilities and equity. It requires
that an issuer classify a financial instrument that is within the scope of SFAS No. 150 as a liability (or an asset in some circumstances). Many of those instruments
were previously classified as equity. SFAS No. 150 is generally effective for financial instruments entered into or modified after May 31, 2003, and otherwise is
effective at the beginning of the first interim period beginning after
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June 15, 2003. The Company is evaluating the impact of this statement and does not believe that it will have a material impact on its financial results.

10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

        Subsequent to the end of the second quarter of 2003, the Company sold its software development operations in New Zealand to an employee. The operations
generated approximately $1.0 million in annual revenue.
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Item 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 



        The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto presented
in this quarterly report and with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto and Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations included in our annual report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002.

Recent Developments

        Subsequent to the end of the second quarter of 2003, we sold our software development operations in New Zealand to an employee. The operations
generated approximately $1.0 million in annual revenue.

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

        We have presented EBITDA and operating EBITDA, as reconciled below, because we use them to monitor compliance with the financial covenants in our
credit agreements, such as debt-to-operating EBITDA and operating EBITDA to interest expense ratios. We also use EBITDA and operating EBITDA as an
integral part of our internal reporting to measure the performance of our reportable segments and to evaluate the performance of our senior management.
Therefore, we believe that EBITDA and operating EBITDA provide useful information to our investors regarding our performance and overall results of
operations. EBITDA and operating EBITDA are not intended to be performance measures that should be regarded as an alternative to, or more meaningful than,
either operating income or net income as an indicator of operating performance or to the statement of cash flows as a measure of liquidity. In addition, EBITDA
and operating EBITDA are not intended to represent funds available for dividends, reinvestment or other discretionary uses, and should not be considered in
isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with GAAP. The EBITDA and operating EBITDA measures presented in this
quarterly report may not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies, and may not be identical to corresponding measures used in
our various agreements. The following sets forth a reconciliation of net income to EBITDA and operating EBITDA:

  

Three months ended
June 30,

 

Six months ended
June 30,

 

  

2002

 

2003

 

2002

 

2003

 

  

(in thousands)

 
Net income  $ 3,392 $ 11,947 $ 7,851 $ 24,261 
 Income tax expense   3,260  7,407  7,706  15,019 
 Interest expense   5,000  7,107  11,294  11,663 
 Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   5,647  797  5,260  1,945 
 Other debt-related expenses   834  4,275  834  4,275 
 Depreciation and other amortization   9,895  13,370  19,166  26,295 
 Amortization of purchased intangibles   6,558  5,109  13,395  9,462 
      
EBITDA   34,586  50,012  65,506  92,920 
 Plus change in deferred revenue   16,032  27,403  21,310  46,750 
 Less change in redemption settlement assets   (13,007)  (21,106)  (12,081)  (35,363)
      
Operating EBITDA  $ 37,611 $ 56,309 $ 74,735 $ 104,307 
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Results of Operations

Three months ended June 30, 2002 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2003

  

Three months ended June 30,

  

Revenue

 

EBITDA

 

Depreciation &
amortization

 

Operating income

  

2002

 

2003

 

2002

 

2003

 

2002

 

2003

 

2002

 

2003

  

(in thousands)

Transaction Services  $ 129,920 $ 151,355 $ 20,247 $ 24,109 $ 11,095 $ 12,914 $ 9,152 $ 11,195
Credit Services   77,287  97,963  4,284  14,756  1,737  1,097  2,547  13,658
Marketing Services   58,075  67,370  10,055  11,147  3,621  4,468  6,434  6,680
Other/Eliminations   (59,741)  (69,121)  —  —  —  —  —  —
         
 Total  $ 205,541 $ 247,567 $ 34,586 $ 50,012 $ 16,453 $ 18,479 $ 18,133 $ 31,533
         

        Revenue.    Total revenue increased $42.1 million, or 20.5%, to $247.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $205.5 million for the
comparable period in 2002. The increase was due to a 16.5% increase in Transaction Services revenue, a 26.8% increase in Credit Services revenue and a 16.0%
increase in Marketing Services revenue as follows:

• Transaction Services.    Transaction Services revenue increased $21.4 million, or 16.5%, primarily due to an increase in the volume of statements
and in the revenue per statement generated, partially offset by a decrease in merchant services revenue as a result of the pruning of non-core
accounts. During the three months ended June 30, 2003, statements increased 25.8%, led by the addition of Pottery Barn, Restoration Hardware,
Crate & Barrel and Ann Taylor private label accounts during 2002, Centrica and AEP utility services accounts during the first quarter of 2003 and



Enlogix utility services accounts during 2002. 

• Credit Services.    Credit Services revenue increased $20.7 million, or 26.8%, primarily due to a 41.3% increase in finance charges, net. Finance
charges, net increased $18.5 million primarily as a result of an 8.0% increase in average core accounts receivable and an approximate 245 basis
point increase in the net yield. The increase in the net yield is primarily related to an increase in finance charges and late fees as well as a
significant reduction in cost of funds as a result of refinancing of our public securitization bonds. 

• Marketing Services.    Marketing Services revenue increased $9.3 million, or 16.0%, primarily due to an increase in redemption revenue related to
a 16.2% increase in the redemption of AIR MILES® reward miles and an increase in the accretion of deferred services revenue. Our deferred
revenue balance increased 7.2% to $406.8 million at June 30, 2003 from $379.4 million at March 31, 2003 due to continued growth in the
program, including a 7.2% increase in AIR MILES reward miles issued during the three months ended June 30, 2003 over the comparable period
in 2002.

        Operating Expenses.    Total operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $26.6 million, or 15.6%, to $197.6 million during the
three months ended June 30, 2003 from $171.0 million during the comparable period in 2002. Total EBITDA margin increased to 20.2% for the three months
ended June 30, 2003 from 16.8% for the comparable period in 2002, primarily due to increased margins for Transaction Services and Credit Services partially
offset by a decrease in the margin for Marketing Services.

• Transaction Services.    Transaction Services operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $17.6 million, or 16.0%, to
$127.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $109.7 million for the comparable period in 2002, and EBITDA margin
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increased to 15.9% for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from 15.6% for the comparable period in 2002. The EBITDA margin improved
primarily due to the increasing scale now benefiting our utility services and issuer services as a result of client wins in 2002 and 2003.

• Credit Services.    Credit Services operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $10.2 million, or 14.0%, to
$83.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $73.0 million for the comparable period in 2002, and EBITDA margin increased to
15.1% for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from 5.5% for the comparable period in 2002. The increased margin is the result of favorable
revenue trends from an increase in the average outstanding core accounts receivable, increased yield and lower financing costs. 

• Marketing Services.    Marketing Services operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $8.2 million, or 17.1%, to
$56.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $48.0 million for the comparable period in 2002, and EBITDA margin decreased to
16.5% for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from 17.3% for the comparable period in 2002. The EBITDA margin in the three months ended
June 30, 2003 was negatively impacted by the sharp appreciation in the Canadian dollar. We are exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rate
between the U.S. and Canadian dollar through our significant Canadian operations. Specifically, revenue is generated at the time AIR MILES
reward miles are issued, but is deferred and recorded on the balance sheet at historical exchange rates. Revenue is then recognized over a period of
time at this historical exchange rate. Operating costs, however, are expensed in the period incurred at the then prevailing exchange rate. EBITDA
was negatively impacted as revenue at lower historical exchange rates was matched against expenses at higher current exchange rates. We do not
currently hedge our foreign risk relative to the Canadian dollar. 

• Depreciation and Amortization.    Depreciation and amortization increased $2.0 million, or 12.3%, to $18.5 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2003 from $16.5 million for the comparable period in 2002 due primarily to an increase in depreciation and other amortization of
$3.5 million related to increased capital expenditures, offset by a $1.5 million decrease in the amortization of purchased intangibles relating to
certain intangibles becoming fully amortized in 2002.

        Operating Income.    Operating income increased $13.4 million, or 73.9%, to $31.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $18.1 million for
the comparable period in 2002. Operating income increased due to the changes in revenues and expenses described above.

        Interest Expense.    Interest expense increased $2.1 million, or 42.1%, to $7.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $5.0 million for the
comparable period in 2002 due to a loss on the termination of a cross currency interest rate swap in conjunction with the refinancing of the old credit facilities and
repayment of the associated term debt. The associated costs of terminating the swap were recognized in the three months ended June 30, 2003. The costs of the
swap were partially offset by lower interest rates as a result of the new credit facilities and repayment of a subordinated note.

        Other Debt-Related Expenses.    During the three months ended June 30, 2003, we wrote off $4.3 million of debt issuance costs related to the refinancing of
our old credit facilities and repayment of a subordinated note. During the three months ended June 30, 2002, we wrote off $0.8 million of debt issuance costs
related to the repayment of a subordinated note.

        Taxes.    Income tax expense increased $4.1 million to $7.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $3.3 million in 2002 due to an increase in
taxable income. Our effective tax rate of 38.3% for the three months ended June 30, 2003 improved from the 49.0% effective rate for the comparable period in
2002 due to lower tax rates in Canada and the reduced impact of non-deductible permanent items in 2003.
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        Transactions with Limited Brands.    Revenue from Limited Brands and its affiliates, which includes merchant and database marketing fees, increased
$1.3 million to $12.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $10.8 million for the comparable period in 2002. We generate a significant amount
of additional revenue from our cardholders who are customers of Limited Brands and its affiliates.

Six months ended June 30, 2002 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2003



  Six months ended June 30,

  

Revenue

 

EBITDA

 

Depreciation &
amortization

 

Operating income

  

2002

 

2003

 

2002

 

2003

 

2002

 

2003

 

2002

 

2003

  

(in thousands)

Transaction Services  $ 262,128 $ 294,474 $ 35,667 $ 42,702 $ 21,811 $ 24,483 $ 13,856 $ 18,219
Credit Services   159,358  207,142  13,299  31,789  3,177  2,516  10,122  29,273
Marketing Services   112,724  127,105  16,540  18,429  7,573  8,758  8,967  9,671
Other/Eliminations   (118,330)  (140,965)  —  —  —  —  —  —
         
 Total  $ 415,880 $ 487,756 $ 65,506 $ 92,920 $ 32,561 $ 35,757 $ 32,945 $ 57,163
         

        Revenue.    Total revenue increased $71.9 million, or 17.3%, to $487.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $415.9 million for the
comparable period in 2002. The increase was due to a 12.3% increase in Transaction Services revenue, a 30.0% increase in Credit Services revenue and a 12.8%
increase in Marketing Services revenue as follows:

• Transaction Services.    Transaction Services revenue increased $32.3 million, or 12.3%, primarily due to an increase in the volume of statements
and in the revenue per statement generated, partially offset by a decrease in merchant services revenue as a result of the pruning of non-core
accounts. During the six months ended June 30, 2003, statements increased 19.8%, led by the addition of Pottery Barn, Restoration Hardware,
Crate & Barrel and Ann Taylor private label accounts during 2002, Centrica and AEP utility services accounts during the first quarter of 2003 and
Enlogix utility services accounts during 2002. 

• Credit Services.    Credit Services revenue increased $47.8 million, or 30.0%, primarily due to a 44.0% increase in finance charges, net. Finance
charges, net increased $43.1 million primarily as a result of a 9.7% increase in average core accounts receivable and an approximate 250 basis
point increase in the net yield. The increase in the yield is primarily related to an increase in finance charges and late fees as well as a significant
reduction in cost of funds as a result of refinancing of our public securitization bonds. 

• Marketing Services.    Marketing Services revenue increased $14.4 million, or 12.8%, primarily due to an increase in redemption revenue related
to a 10.2% increase in the redemption of AIR MILES reward miles and an increase in the accretion of deferred services revenue. Our deferred
revenue balance increased 13.0% to $406.8 million at June 30, 2003 from $360.1 million at December 31, 2002 due to continued growth in the
program, including an 8.2% increase in AIR MILES reward miles issued during the six months ended June 30, 2003 over the comparable period in
2002.

        Operating Expenses.    Total operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $44.4 million, or 12.7%, to $394.8 million during the
six months ended June 30, 2003 from $350.4 million for the comparable period in 2002. Total EBITDA margin increased to 19.1% for the six months ended
June 30, 2003 from 15.8% for the comparable period in 2002, primarily due to increased margins for Transaction Services and Credit Services, partially offset by
a decrease in the margin for Marketing Services.
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• Transaction Services.    Transaction Services operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $25.3 million, or 11.2%, to
$251.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $226.5 million for the comparable period in 2002, and EBITDA margin increased to
14.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from 13.6% for the comparable period in 2002. The EBITDA margin improved primarily due to the
increasing scale now benefiting our utility services and issuer services as a result of client wins in 2002. 

• Credit Services.    Credit Services operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $29.3 million, or 20.1%, to
$175.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $146.1 million for the comparable period in 2002, and EBITDA margin increased to
15.3% for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from 8.3% for the comparable period in 2002. The increased margin is the result of favorable
revenue trends from an increase in the average outstanding core accounts receivable, increased yield and lower financing costs. 

• Marketing Services.    Marketing Services operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $12.5 million, or 13.0%, to
$108.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $96.2 million for the comparable period in 2002, and EBITDA margin decreased to
14.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from 14.7% for the comparable period in 2002. The EBITDA margin in the six months ended
June 30, 2003 was negatively impacted by the sharp appreciation in the Canadian dollar. We are exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rate
between the U.S. and Canadian dollar through our significant Canadian operations. Specifically, revenue is generated at the time AIR MILES
reward miles are issued, but is deferred and recorded on the balance sheet at historical exchange rates. Revenue is then recognized over a period of
time at this historical exchange rate. Operating costs however, are expensed in the period incurred at the then prevailing exchange rate. EBITDA
was negatively impacted as revenue at lower historical exchange rates was matched against expenses at higher current exchange rates. We do not
currently hedge our foreign risk relative to the Canadian dollar. 

• Depreciation and Amortization.    Depreciation and amortization increased $3.2 million, or 9.8%, to $35.8 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2003 from $32.6 million for the comparable period in 2002 due primarily to an increase in depreciation and other amortization of
$7.1 million related to increased capital expenditures, partially offset by a $3.9 million decrease in the amortization of purchased intangibles
relating to certain intangibles becoming fully amortized in 2002.

        Operating Income.    Operating income increased $24.3 million, or 73.9%, to $57.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $32.9 million for
the comparable period in 2002. Operating income increased due to the changes in revenues and expenses described above.



        Interest Expense.    Interest expense increased $0.4 million, or 3.5%, to $11.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $11.3 million for the
comparable period in 2002 due to a loss on the termination of a cross currency interest rate swap in conjunction with the refinancing of the old credit facilities and
repayment of the associated term debt. The associated costs of terminating the swap were recognized in the six months ended June 30, 2003. The costs of the
swap were partially offset by lower interest rates as a result of the new credit facilities and repayment of a subordinated note.

16

        Other Debt-Related Expenses.    During the six months ended June 30, 2003, the Company wrote off $4.3 million of debt issuance costs related to the
refinancing of our old credit facilities and repayment of a subordinated note. During the six months ended June 30, 2002, we wrote off $0.8 million of debt
issuance costs related to the repayment of a subordinated note.

        Taxes.    Income tax expense increased $7.3 million to $15.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $7.7 million in 2002 due to an increase in
taxable income. Our effective tax rate of 38.2% for the six months ended June 30, 2003 improved from the 49.5% effective rate for the comparable period in 2002
due to lower tax rates in Canada and the reduced impact of non-deductible permanent items in 2003.

        Transactions with Limited Brands.    Revenue from Limited Brands and its affiliates, which includes merchant and database marketing fees, increased
$2.5 million to $22.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $20.0 million for the comparable period in 2002. We generate a significant amount of
additional revenue from our cardholders who are customers of Limited Brands and its affiliates.

Asset Quality

        Our delinquency and net charge-off rates reflect, among other factors, the credit risk of credit card receivables, the average age of our various credit card
account portfolios, the success of our collection and recovery efforts, and general economic conditions. The average age of our credit card portfolio affects the
stability of delinquency and loss rates of the portfolio. We continue to focus on refining our credit underwriting standards for new accounts and on collections and
post charge-off recovery efforts to minimize net losses.

        Delinquencies.    A credit card account is contractually delinquent if we do not receive the minimum payment by the specified due date on the cardholder's
statement. It is our policy to continue to bill interest and fee income on all credit card accounts, except in limited circumstances, until the account balance and all
related interest and other fees are paid or are charged off, typically after becoming 180 days delinquent. When an account becomes delinquent, we print a message
on the cardholder's billing statement requesting payment. After an account becomes 30 days past due, a proprietary collection scoring algorithm automatically
scores the risk of the account rolling to a more delinquent status. The collection system then recommends a collection strategy for the past due account based on
the collection score and account balance and dictates the contact schedule and collections priority for the account. If we are unable to make a collection after
exhausting all in-house efforts, we engage collection agencies and outside attorneys to continue those efforts.

        The following tables reflect statistics for our securitization trust as reported to the trustee for compliance reporting. Management also uses core receivables to
manage and analyze the portfolios. Core receivables are defined as securitized receivables less those receivables whereby we do not assume any risk of loss.
These losses are passed on to the respective client.

  

December 31, 2002

 

% of total

 

June 30, 2003

 

% of total

 

  

(dollars in thousands)

 
Receivables outstanding  $ 2,775,138 100.0% $ 2,563,455 100.0%
Loan balances contractually delinquent:            
 31 to 60 days   53,893 1.9  50,402 2.0 
 61 to 90 days   33,332 1.2  31,346 1.2 
 91 or more days   64,295 2.3  56,359 2.2 
        
  Total  $ 151,520 5.5% $ 138,107 5.4%
        

        Net Charge-Offs.    Net charge-offs comprise the principal amount of losses from cardholders unwilling or unable to pay their account balances, as well as
bankrupt and deceased cardholders, less
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current period recoveries. Net charge-offs exclude accrued finance charges and fees. We believe, consistent with our statistical models and other credit analyses,
that our securitized net charge-off ratio will continue to fluctuate. The following table presents our net charge-offs for the periods indicated on a securitized basis.
Average credit card portfolio outstanding represents the average balance of the securitized receivables at the beginning of each month for the period indicated.

  

Six months ended June 30,

 

  

2002

 

2003

 

  

(dollars in thousands)

 
Average securitized portfolio  $ 2,356,521 $ 2,584,187 
Net charge-offs   87,043  93,567 
Net charge-offs as a percentage of average securitized portfolio (annualized)   7.4%  7.2%

Liquidity and Capital Resources



        Operating Activities.    We have historically generated cash flow from operating activities, as detailed in the table below, although that amount may vary
based on fluctuations in working capital and the timing of merchant settlement activity.

  

Six months ended June 30,

  

2002

 

2003

  

(in thousands)

Cash provided by operating activities before change in merchant settlement activity  $ 43,188 $ 51,185
Net change in merchant settlement activity   (55,386)  49,164
   
Cash (used in) provided by operating activities  $ (12,198) $ 100,349
   

        We generated cash flow from operating activities before change in merchant settlement activity of $51.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003
compared to $43.2 million for the comparable period in 2002. The increase in operating cash flows before change in merchant settlement activity is related to
improved operating results for the six months ended June 30, 2003, offset by a portfolio purchase, which has yet to be securitized. Merchant settlement activity
fluctuates significantly depending on the day in which the quarter ends. We utilize our cash flow from operations for ongoing business operations, acquisitions
and capital expenditures.

        Investing Activities.    We utilized cash flow for investing activities of $30.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 compared to $24.0 million for
the comparable period in 2002. Significant components of investing activities are as follows:

• Acquisitions.    Cash outlays, net of cash received, for acquisitions for the six months ended June 30, 2003 were $33.1 million compared to
$26.0 million for the comparable period in 2002. The outlay for acquisitions in 2003 relates to the January 2003 purchase of substantially all of the
assets of ExoLink Corporation, a provider of utility back office support services and the March 2003 purchase of the customer care back office
operations of AEP related to the deregulated Texas marketplace. 

• Securitizations and Receivables Funding.    We generally fund all private label credit card receivables through a securitization program that
provides us with both liquidity and lower borrowing costs. As of June 30, 2003, we had over $2.5 billion of securitized credit card receivables.
Securitizations require credit enhancements in the form of cash, spread accounts and additional receivables. The credit enhancement is funded
through the use of certificates of
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deposit issued through our subsidiary, World Financial Network National Bank. We intend to utilize our securitization program for the foreseeable
future.

        Financing Activities.    Net cash provided by financing activities was $18.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 compared to $6.2 million of net
cash used for the comparable period in 2002. Our financing activities are primarily related to the following events in the first half of 2003, each described in more
detail below:

• Refinancing of our credit facilities. 

• Net proceeds of $61.9 million from issuance of equity. 

• Repayment of $52.7 million of subordinated debt. 

• Exercise of stock options.

        Liquidity Sources.    In addition to cash generated from operating activities, we have four main sources of liquidity: securitization program, certificates of
deposit issued by World Financial Network National Bank, our credit facilities and issuances of equity securities. We believe that internally generated funds and
existing sources of liquidity are sufficient to meet current and anticipated financing requirements during the next 12 months.

        Securitization Program and Off-Balance Sheet Transactions.    As of June 30, 2003, we had over $2.5 billion of securitized credit card receivables.
Securitizations require credit enhancements in the form of cash, spread deposits and additional receivables. The credit enhancement is principally based on the
outstanding balances of the private label credit cards in the securitization trust and their related performance. During the period from November to January, we are
required to maintain a credit enhancement level of 6% of securitized credit card receivables as compared to 4% to 5% for the remainder of the year. Accordingly,
at December 31, we typically have our highest balance of credit enhancement assets.

        Certificates of Deposit.    We utilize certificates of deposit to finance the operating activities of our credit card bank subsidiary, World Financial Network
National Bank, and to fund securitization enhancement requirements. World Financial Network National Bank issues certificates of deposit in denominations of
$100,000 in various maturities ranging between three months and two years and with effective annual fixed rates ranging from 1.9% to 4.8%. As of June 30,
2003, we had $65.9 million of certificates of deposit outstanding. Certificate of deposit borrowings are subject to regulatory capital requirements.

        Credit Facilities.    On April 10, 2003, we entered into three new credit facilities to replace our prior credit facilities. The first facility provides for a
$150.0 million revolving commitment and matures in April 2006. The second facility is a 364-day facility and provides for an additional $150.0 million revolving
commitment that matures in April 2004. The third facility provides for a $100.0 million revolving commitment to Loyalty Management Group Canada Inc., a
wholly owned Canadian subsidiary, and matures in April 2006. The covenants contained in the three credit facilities are substantially identical to each other and
to the covenants contained in the prior credit facilities.

        Advances under the credit facilities are in the form of either base rate loans or eurodollar loans. The interest rate on base rate loans fluctuates based upon the
higher of (1) the interest rate announced by the administrative agent as its "prime rate" or (2) the Federal funds rate plus 0.5%, in each case with no additional
margin. The interest rate on eurodollar loans fluctuates based upon the rate at which eurodollar deposits in the London interbank market are quoted plus a margin



of 1.0% to 1.5% based upon the ratio of Total Debt under the credit facilities to Consolidated Operating EBITDA, as each term is defined in the credit facilities.
The credit facilities are secured by pledges of stock of certain of our subsidiaries and pledges of certain intercompany promissory notes.
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        As of June 30, 2003, we had borrowings of $174.2 million outstanding under these credit facilities (with an average interest rate of 3.2%), we had issued no
letters of credit and we had available unused borrowing capacity of approximately $225.8 million. The credit facilities limit our aggregate outstanding letters of
credit to $50.0 million. We can obtain an increase in the total commitment under the credit facilities of up to $50.0 million if we are not in default under the credit
facilities, one or more lenders agrees to increase its commitment and the administrative agent consents.

        We utilize our credit facilities and excess cash flows from operations to support our acquisition strategy and to fund working capital and capital expenditures.

        Issuances of Equity.    In April 2003, we completed a public offering of 10,350,000 shares of our common stock at $19.65 per share. 7,000,000 shares were
sold by one of our largest stockholders, Limited Commerce Corp., an affiliate of Limited Brands, and the remaining 3,350,000 shares were sold by us. The net
proceeds to us from the offering were $61.9 million after deducting our pro-rata underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses.
Concurrently with the closing of the public offering, we used $52.7 million of the net proceeds to repay in full $52.0 million of debt outstanding, plus accrued
interest, under a 10% subordinated note that we issued in September 1998 to an affiliated entity of Welsh Carson, our largest stockholder.

        Contractual Obligations.    There has been no material change from our annual report on Form 10-K, except for repayment of $52.7 million of subordinated
debt.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards

        In April 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 149, "Amendment of Statement 133 on Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities." The statement amends
and clarifies accounting for derivative instruments, including certain derivative instruments embedded in other contracts, and for hedging activities under
Statement 133. The statement is generally effective for contracts entered into or modified after June 30, 2003. We are evaluating the impact of this statement and
do not believe that it will have a material impact on our financial results.

        In May 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 150, "Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of both Liabilities and Equity." SFAS
No. 150 establishes standards for how an issuer classifies and measures certain financial instruments with characteristics of both liabilities and equity. It requires
that an issuer classify a financial instrument that is within the scope of SFAS No. 150 as a liability (or an asset in some circumstances). Many of those instruments
were previously classified as equity. SFAS No. 150 is generally effective for financial instruments entered into or modified after May 31, 2003, and otherwise is
effective at the beginning of the first interim period beginning after June 15, 2003. We are evaluating the impact of this statement and do not believe that it will
have a material impact on our financial results.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk 

Market Risk

        There has been no material change from our annual report on Form 10-K related to our exposure to market risk from off-balance sheet risk, interest rate risk,
credit risk, and redemption reward risk.

        Foreign Currency Exchange Risk.    We are exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rate between the U.S. and Canadian dollar through our significant
Canadian operations. Specifically, revenue is generated at the time AIR MILES reward miles are issued, but is deferred and recorded on the balance sheet at
historical exchange rates. Revenue is then recognized over a period of time at this historical exchange rate. Operating costs however, are expensed in the period
incurred at the then prevailing exchange rate. Due to the sharp appreciation in the Canadian dollar during the second
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quarter of 2003, reported EBITDA and operating income were negatively impacted as revenue at lower historical exchange rates was matched against expenses at
higher current exchange rates. We do not currently hedge our foreign risk relative to the Canadian dollar.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures 

Evaluation

        As of June 30, 2003, we carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive
Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures pursuant to Rule 13a-15 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Based upon that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and
procedures were effective to ensure as of June 30, 2003 that information required to be disclosed in our reports filed or submitted under the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms and include controls and procedures
designed to ensure that information we are required to disclose in such reports is accumulated and communicated to management, including our Chief Executive
Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

        There have been no changes in our internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during the period covered by this report that have materially
affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Audit Committee Pre-Approval



        Our audit committee has resolved to pre-approve all audit and non-audit services to be performed for us by our independent auditors, Deloitte & Touche
LLP. Non-audit services that have received pre-approval include tax preparation and related tax consultation and advice, consultation with respect to our
securitization program, review and support for securities issuances, SAS 70 reporting and acquisition assistance.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

        This Form 10-Q and the documents incorporated by reference herein contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities
Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Such statements may use words such as "anticipate," "believe,"
"estimate," "expect," "intend," "predict," "project" and similar expressions as they relate to us or our management. When we make forward-looking statements,
we are basing them on our management's beliefs and assumptions, using information currently available to us. Although we believe that the expectations reflected
in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, these forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including those discussed
in the "Risk Factors" section in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002.

        If one or more of these or other risks or uncertainties materialize, or if our underlying assumptions prove to be incorrect, actual results may vary materially
from what we projected. Any forward-looking statements contained in this quarterly report reflect our current views with respect to future events and are subject
to these and other risks, uncertainties and assumptions relating to our operations, results of operations, growth strategy and liquidity. We have no intention, and
disclaim any obligation, to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future results or otherwise.
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PART II 

Item 1. Legal Proceedings. 

        From time to time, we are involved in various claims and lawsuits arising in the ordinary course of our business that we believe will not have a material
adverse affect on our business or financial condition, including claims and lawsuits alleging breaches of contractual obligations.

Item 2. Changes in Securities and Use of Proceeds. 

        On April 30, 2003, we completed a public offering of 10,350,000 shares of our common stock at a public offering price of $19.65 per share. Of the shares
sold in the offering, 7,000,000 shares were sold by one of our largest stockholders, Limited Commerce Corp., an affiliate of Limited Brands, and the remaining
3,350,000 shares were sold by us. The offering was completed pursuant to a Registration Statement on Form S-3, File No. 333-104314, which was declared
effective by the SEC on April 24, 2003. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc., Credit Suisse First Boston LLC and J.P. Morgan Securities Inc. acted as joint book-running
managers for the offering and Adams, Harkness & Hill, Inc., CIBC World Markets Corp. and Lehman Brothers Inc. served as co-managers. Aggregate proceeds
from the offering to us were $65.8 million and to the selling stockholder were $137.5 million. After deducting our pro-rata underwriting discounts and
commissions of $3.3 million and estimated offering expenses, we received net offering proceeds of approximately $61.9 million.

        Concurrently with the closing of the public offering, we used $52.7 million of net proceeds to repay in full $52.0 million of debt outstanding, plus accrued
interest, under a 10% subordinated note that we issued in September 1998 to an affiliated entity of Welsh Carson, our largest stockholder. We have used and
anticipate continuing to use the balance of the proceeds, approximately $9.3 million, for acquisitions and general corporate purposes, including working capital
and capital expenditures. The amounts and timing of our expenditures for general corporate purposes will vary depending on a number of factors, including the
amount of cash generated or used by our operations, competitive and technological developments and the rate of growth of our business. As a result, we have
retained broad discretion in allocating the remaining proceeds from the public offering. No payments of expenses or uses of net proceeds constituted direct or
indirect payments to any of our directors, officers or general partners or their associates, persons owning 10% or more of any class of our equity securities, or to
any of our affiliates other than (1) the repayment in full of the $52.7 million of debt outstanding held by Welsh Carson and (2) reimbursements to the selling
stockholder for expenses related to the offering as required under our stockholders agreement.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities. 

        None

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders. 

        On June 10, 2003, the annual meeting of stockholders was held in Dallas, Texas for our stockholders of record on April 14, 2003. Each of J. Michael Parks
and Robert A. Minicucci were re-elected by a plurality of votes as Class III directors to serve until the annual meeting of stockholders in 2006 and until their
successors are duly elected and qualified. Mr. Parks received 68,284,421 votes for and 4,763,381 votes withheld/against. Mr. Minicucci received 67,354,554 votes
for and 5,693,248 votes withheld/against. Our 2003 Long Term Incentive Plan was also approved by a majority of votes, with 64,520,219 votes for, 7,270,602
votes against, 121,147 abstentions, and 1,135,834 broker non-votes. The purpose of the 2003 Long Term Incentive Plan is to allow us to continue to attract, retain
and motivate key talent using equity based awards. The plan provides for grants of incentive stock options, nonqualified stock options and restricted stock awards
to selected executive officers, employees, directors and consultants performing services for us or our affiliates.
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Item 5. Other Information. 



        None

Item 6. Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K. 

(a) Exhibits:

EXHIBIT INDEX 

Exhibit No.

 

Description

3.1 Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.1 to our Registration
Statement on Form S-1 filed with the SEC on March 3, 2000, File No. 333-94623).

3.2 Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.2 to our Registration Statement on Form
S-1 filed with the SEC on March 3, 2000, File No. 333-94623).

3.3 First Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.3 to our
Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed with the SEC on May 4, 2001, File No. 333-94623).

3.4 Second Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.4 to our
Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on April 1, 2002, File No. 001-15749).

*4 Specimen Certificate for shares of Common Stock of the Registrant.

*10.1 Lease Agreement by and between Petula Associates, Ltd. and Compass International Services, dated August 28, 1998, as amended.

10.2 Alliance Data Systems Corporation 2003 Long-Term Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 4.6 to our Registration
Statement on Form S-8 filed with the SEC on June 18, 2003, File No. 333-106246).

*31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

*31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

*32.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

*32.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

* Filed herewith 

(b) Reports on Form 8-K:

        On April 15, 2003, we furnished to the SEC a Current Report on Form 8-K, dated April 15, 2003. The Current Report on Form 8-K relates to our earnings
for the first quarter of 2003.

        On July 16, 2003, we furnished to the SEC a Current Report on Form 8-K, dated July 16, 2003. The Current Report on Form 8-K relates to our earnings for
the second quarter of 2003.
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SIGNATURES 

        Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

  ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION

Date: August 8, 2003  By: /s/  EDWARD J. HEFFERNAN      

Edward J. Heffernan
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)

Date: August 8, 2003  By: /s/  MICHAEL D. KUBIC      

Michael D. Kubic
Senior Vice President, Corporate Controller and Chief Accounting Officer
(Principal Accounting Officer)
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EXHIBIT INDEX 

Exhibit No.

 

Description

3.1 Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.1 to our Registration
Statement on Form S-1 filed with the SEC on March 3, 2000, File No. 333-94623).

3.2 Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.2 to our Registration Statement on Form
S-1 filed with the SEC on March 3, 2000, File No. 333-94623).

3.3 First Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.3 to our
Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed with the SEC on May 4, 2001, File No. 333-94623).

3.4 Second Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.4 to our
Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on April 1, 2002, File No. 001-15749).

*4 Specimen Certificate for shares of Common Stock of the Registrant.

*10.1 Lease Agreement by and between Petula Associates, Ltd. and Compass International Services, dated August 28, 1998, as amended.

10.2 Alliance Data Systems Corporation 2003 Long-Term Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 4.6 to our Registration
Statement on Form S-8 filed with the SEC on June 18, 2003, File No. 333-106246).

*31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

*31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

*32.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

*32.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

* Filed herewith
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Exhibit 4 

0 1 2 1 2 7         
      COMMON STOCK   
  INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE
   PAR VALUE $.01   

NUMBER
C 2000

       SHARES

  THIS CERTIFICATE IS TRANSFERABLE IN NEW
YORK, NY OR BOSTON, MA

   CUSIP 018581 10 8
SEE REVERSE FOR CERTAIN DEFINITIONS

  

  Alliance Data Systems Corporation   

  THIS CERTIFIES THAT   

      

      

      

  IS THE OWNER OF   

  FULLY-PAID AND NON-ASSESSABLE SHARES OF THE COMMON STOCK OF   
 

Alliance Data Systems Corporation transferable on the books of the Corporation by the holder hereof in person or
by duly authorized attorney upon surrender of this Certificate properly endorsed. This Certificate and the shares
represented hereby are issued and shall be subject to all the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation of the
Corporation, as now or hereafter amended, to all of which the holder hereof by acceptance hereof assents. This
Certificate is not valid unless countersigned by the Transfer Agent and registered by the Registrar.
      Witness the facsimile seal of the Corporation and the facsimile signatures of its duly authorized officers.

 [SEAL]

  DATED    COUNTERSIGNED AND REGISTERED:
            EquiServe Trust Company, N.A.

  

      TRANSFER AGENT
AND REGISTRAR

  

  /s/ J. Michael Parks  /s/ Alan M. Utay  BY:    /s/ [ILLEGIBLE]   

  CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND PRESIDENT  SECRETARY  AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE American Bank
Note Company
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Exhibit 10.1 

TRAMMELL CROW COMPANY

COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT

PETULA ASSOCIATES, LTD.

Landlord

AND

COMPASS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES ("COMPASS")

Tenant
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  247,618 Square Feet
2322 French Settlement
Suites #100-300
Dallas, Texas 75237
200170-25 Project #

LEASE AGREEMENT 

        This Lease Agreement (this "Lease") is entered into by Petula Associates, Ltd. ("Landlord"), and Compass International Services ("Compass") ("Tenant").

        1.     PREMISES, TERM, AND INITIAL IMPROVEMENTS.

        (a)   Landlord leases to Tenant, and Tenant leases from Landlord, the space depicted on the floor plan attached as Exhibit A-1 (the "Premises"),
which is part of the approximately 247,618 square foot building (the "Building") located on the real property described on Exhibit A (the "Land"), subject
to the terms and conditions in this Lease. If more than one building is now or hereafter on the Land, then all references to "Building" shall collectively
refer to all such buildings unless the context otherwise requires. Landlord and Tenant stipulate that, as of the date of this Lease, the size of the Premises is
247,618 square feet and the size of the Building is 247,618 square feet, and Tenant's "Proportionate Share" is 100%. The Proportionate Share shall be
adjusted if the size of the Premises or the Building (including the addition of new buildings on the Land) changes.

        (b)   The Lease term shall be forty-nine (49) months, beginning January 1, 1999 (the "Commencement Date"), and ending January 31, 2003 (the
"Term", which defined term shall include all renewals and extensions of the Term); however, if the Commencement Date is not the first day of a calendar



month, then the Term shall end forty-nine (49) months after the first day of the first full calendar month of the Term.

        (c)   If an Exhibit B is attached hereto, Landlord shall construct in the Premises the improvements (the "Initial Improvements") described on the
plans and specifications referenced on Exhibit B, and, by occupying the Premises, Tenant shall have accepted the Premises in their condition, subject to
completion of any punch-list items relating to the Initial Improvements.

        (d)   If an Exhibit B is not attached hereto, then Tenant accepts the Premises in their "AS-IS" condition; Landlord shall have no obligation to perform
or pay for any repair or other work therein; and Tenant shall obtain and deliver to Landlord a certificate of occupancy for the Premises from the
appropriate governmental authority.

        2.     BASE RENT, SECURITY DEPOSIT AND ADDITIONAL RENT.

        (a)   Tenant shall pay to Landlord "Base Rent", in advance, without demand, deduction or set off, equal to the following amounts for the following
periods of time:

Time Period

 

Monthly Base Rent

January 1, 1999 through January 31, 2001  $ 61,904.50

February 1, 2001 through January 31, 2003  $ 63,967.98

The first monthly installment, plus the other monthly charges set forth in section 2.(c), shall be due on the date hereof; thereafter, monthly installments of Base
Rent shall be due on the first day of each calendar month following the Commencement Date. If the Term begins on a day other than the first day of a month or
ends on a day other than the last day of a month, the Base Rent and additional rent for such partial month shall be prorated.

        (b)   Tenant shall deposit with Landlord on the date hereof Eighty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Nine and 32/100 Dollars ($82,539.32) the
"Security Deposit"), which shall be held by Landlord to secure Tenant's obligations under this Lease; however, the Security Deposit is not

an advance rental deposit or a measure of Landlord's damages for an Event of Default (defined below). Landlord may use any portion of the Security
Deposit to satisfy Tenant's unperformed obligations hereunder, without prejudice to any of Landlord's other remedies. If so used, Tenant shall pay
Landlord an amount that will restore the Security Deposit to its original. In connection with any waiver of a Tenant default or modification of this Lease,
Landlord may require that Tenant provide Landlord with an additional amount to be held as part of the Security Deposit. The Security Deposit shall be
Landlord's property. The unused portion of the Security Deposit will be returned to Tenant within a reasonable time after the end of the Term, provided
that Tenant has fully and timely performed its obligations hereunder throughout the Term.

        (c)   Tenant shall pay, as additional rent its Proportionate Share of all costs incurred in owning, operating and maintaining the Land and Building and
the facilities and services provided for the common use of Tenant and any other tenants of the Building (collectively, "Operating Expenses"), including
the following items: (1) Taxes (defined below) and the cost of any tax consultant employed to assist Landlord in determining the fair tax valuation of the
Building and land; (2) the cost of all utilities used in the Building which are not billed separately to a tenant of the Building for above-Building-standard
utility consumption; (3) the cost of insurance; (4) the cost of repairs, replacement, management fees and expenses, landscape maintenance and
replacement, security service (if provided), sewer service (if provided), trash service (if provided), and a replacement reserve for capital items; (5) the cost
of dues, assessments, and other charges applicable to the Land payable to any property or community owner association under restrictive covenants or
deed restrictions to which the Premises are subject; and (6) alterations, additions, and improvements made by Landlord to comply with Law (defined
below). On the same day that Base Rent is due, Tenant shall pay to Landlord an amount equal to 1/12 of Landlord's estimate of Tenant's Proportionate
Share of annual Operating Expenses. The initial monthly payments are based upon Landlord's estimate of the Operating Expenses for the year in question,
and shall be increased or decreased annually to reflect the projected actual Operating Expenses for that year. If Tenant's total payments in respect of
Operating Expenses for any year are less than Tenant's Proportionate Share of Operating Expenses for that year, Tenant shall pay the difference to
Landlord within ten days after Landlord's request therefor; if such payments are more than Tenant's Proportionate Share of Operating Expenses, Landlord
shall retain such excess and credit it against Tenant's future annual payments. Operating expenses shall not include the following: (A) any costs for
interest, amorization, or other payments on loans to Landlord; (B) expenses incurred in leasing or procuring tenants; (C) legal expenses other than those
incurred for the general benefit of the Building's tenants; (D) allowances, concessions, and other costs of renovating or otherwise improving space for
occupants of the Building or vacant space in the Building; (E) federal income taxes imposed on or measured by the income of Landlord from the
operation of the Building; (F) rents under ground leases; and (G) costs incurred in selling, syndicating, financing, mortgaging, or hypothecating any of
Landlord's interests in the Building. There shall be no duplication of costs for reimbursements in calculating Operating Expenses. The amounts of the
initial monthly Base Rent and Tenant's Proportionate Share of Operating Expenses (and the part thereof attributable to Taxes) are as follows:

Base Rent (Section 2.(a))  $ 61,904.50
Operating Expenses, excluding Taxes (Section 2.(c))  $ 10,111.06

(Insurance $412.69; CAM 9,698.37)    
Taxes (Sections 2.(c) and 3.(a))  $ 10,523.76

Total initial monthly payment  $ 82,539.32
  

        (d)   If during any year the Building is less than 100% occupied, then, for purposes of calculating Tenant's Proportionate Share of Operating
Expenses for that year, the amount of
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Operating Expenses that fluctuate with Building occupancy shall be "grossed-up" to the amount which, in Landlord's reasonable estimation, they would
have been had the Building been 100% occupied for that entire year.

        (e)   If any payment required of Tenant under this Lease is not paid when due, Landlord may charge Tenant a fee equal to 5% of the delinquent
payment to reimburse Landlord for its cost and inconvenience incurred as a consequence of Tenant's delinquency.



        (f)    All payments and reimbursements required to be made by Tenant under this Lease shall constitute "rent" (herein so called).

        3.     TAXES.

        (a)   Landlord shall pay all taxes, assessments and governmental charges whether federal, state, county, or municipal and whether they are imposed
by taxing or management districts or authorities presently existing or hereafter created (collectively, "Taxes") that accrue against the Premises, the Land
and the Building. If, during the Term, there is levied, assessed or imposed on Landlord a capital levy or other tax directly on the rent or a franchise tax,
assessment, levy or charge measured by or based, in whole or in part, upon rent, then all such taxes, assessments, levies or charges, or the part thereof so
measured or based, shall be included within the term "Taxes". If the Building is occupied by more than one tenant and the cost of any improvements
constructed in the Premises is disproportionately higher than the cost of improvements constructed in the premises of other tenants of the Building, then
Landlord may require that Tenant pay the amount of Taxes attributable to such improvements in addition to its Proportionate Share of other Taxes.

        (b)   Tenant shall (1) before delinquency pay all taxes levied or assessed against any personal property, fixtures or alterations placed in the Premises
and (2) upon the request of the Landlord, deliver to Landlord receipts from the applicable taxing authority or other evidence acceptable to Landlord to
verify that such taxes have been paid. If any such taxes are levied or assessed against Landlord or Landlord's property and (A) Landlord pays them or
(B) the assessed value of Landlord's property is increased thereby and Landlord pays the increased taxes, then Tenant shall pay to Landlord such taxes
within ten days after Landlord's request therefor.

        4.     LANDLORD'S MAINTENANCE.

        (a)   This Lease is intended to be a net lease; accordingly, Landlord's maintenance obligations are limited to the replacement of the Building's roof
and maintenance of the foundation and structural members of the exterior walls (collectively, the "Building's Structure"); however, Landlord shall not be
responsible (1) for any such work until Tenant delivers to Landlord written notice of the need therefor or (2) for alterations to the Building's Structure
required by Laws because of Tenant's use of the Premises (which alterations shall be performed by Tenant). The Building's Structure does not include
skylights, windows, glass or plate glass, doors, special store fronts or office entries, all of which shall be maintained by Tenant. Landlord's liability for any
defects, repairs, replacement or maintenance for which Landlord is responsible hereunder shall be limited to the cost of performing such work.

        (b)   Additionally, Landlord shall, at Tenant's expense, maintain the parking areas, driveways, alleys and grounds surrounding the Premises in a clean
and sanitary condition, consistent with the operation of a fist-class office/warehouse building, including prompt maintenance, repairs and replacements of
(1) any drill or spur tract servicing the Premises, (2) the exterior of the Building (including painting), (3) sprinkler systems and sewage lines, and (4) any
other items normally associated with the foregoing. Tenant shall promptly notify Landlord of any work required to be performed under this Section 4.(b),
and Landlord shall not be responsible for performing such
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work until Tenant delivers to Landlord such notice. All costs in performing the work described in this Section 4.(b) shall be included in Operating
Expenses.

        5.     TENANT'S MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OBLICATIONS.

        (a)   Tenant shall maintain all parts of the Premises (except for maintenance work which Landlord is expressly responsible for under Section 4.(a)) in
good condition and promptly make all necessary repairs and replacement to the Premises. Tenant shall repair and pay for any damage caused by a Tenant
Party (defined below) or caused by Tenant's default hereunder.

        (b)   Tenant shall maintain the hot water equipment and the heating, air condition, and ventilation equipment and system (the "HVAC System") in
good repair and condition and in accordance with Law and with such equipment manufacturers' suggested operation/maintenance service program; such
obligation shall include replacement of all equipment necessary to maintain such equipment and system in good working order. Within ten days after the
Commencement Date, Tenant shall enter into regularly scheduled preventive maintenance/service contracts for such equipment, each in compliance with
Landlord's specifications and otherwise in form and substance and with a contractor reasonably acceptable to Landlord, and deliver copies thereof to
Landlord. At least 14 days before the end of the Term, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord a certificate from an engineer reasonably acceptable to Landlord
certifying that the hot water equipment and the HVAC System are then in good repair and working order.

        6.     ALTERATIONS. Tenant shall not make any alterations, additions or improvement to the Premises without the prior written consent of Landlord.
Landlord shall not be required to notify Tenant of whether it consents to any alteration, addition or improvements until it (a) has received plans and specifications
therefor which are sufficiently detailed to allow construction of the work depicted thereon to be performed in a good and workmanlike manner, and (b) has had a
reasonable opportunity to review them. If the alteration, addition or improvement will affect the Building's Structure, HVAC System, or mechanical, electrical, or
plumbing systems, then the plans and specifications therefor must be prepared by a licensed engineer reasonably acceptable to Landlord. Landlord's approval of
any plans and specifications shall not be a representation that the plans or the work depicted thereon will comply with law or be adequate for any purpose, but
shall merely be Landlord's consent to performance of the work. Upon completion of any alteration, addition, or improvement, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord
accurate, reproducible as-built plans therefor. Tenant may erect shelves, bins, machinery and trade fixtures provided that such items (1) do not alter the basic
character of the Premises or the Building; (2) do not overload or damage the same; and (3) may be removed without damage to the Premises. Unless Landlord
specifies in writing otherwise, all alterations, additions, and improvements shall be Landlord's property when installed in the Premises. All work performed by a
Tenant Party in the Premises (including that relating to the installations, repair, replacement, or removal of any item) shall be performed in accordance with Law
and with Landlord's specifications and requirements, in a good and workmanlike manner, and so as not to damage or alter the Building's Structure or the
Premises. In connection with any such alteration, addition, or improvement, Tenant shall pay to Landlord an administration fee of 10% of all costs incurred for
such work.

        7.     SIGNS. Tenant shall not place, install or attach any signage, decorations, advertising media, blinds, draperies, window treatments, bars, or security
installations to the Premises or the Building without Landlord's prior written approval. Tenant shall repair, paint, and/or replace any portion of the Premises or the
Building damaged or altered as a result of its signage when it is removed (including, without limitation, any discoloration of the Building). Tenant shall not
(a) make any changes to the exterior of the Premises or the Building, (b) install any exterior lights, decorations, balloons, flags, pennants, banners or paintings, or
(c) erect or install any signs, windows or door lettering, decals, window or storefront stickers, placards, decorations or advertising media of any type that is visible
from he exterior of the Premises without Landlord's prior written consent. Landlord shall not be required to
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notify Tenant of whether it consents to any sign until it (1) has received detailed, to-scale drawings thereof specifying design, material composition, color scheme,
and method of installation, and (2) has had a reasonable opportunity to review them.

        8.     UTILITIES. Tenant shall obtain and pay for all water, gas, electricity, heat, telephone, sewer, sprinkler charges and other utilities and services used at
the Premises, together with any taxes, penalties, surcharges, maintenance charges, and the like pertaining to the Tenant's use of the Premises. Landlord may, at
Tenant's expense, separately meter and bill Tenant directly for its use of any such utility service, in which case, the amount separately billed to Tenant for
Building-standard utility service shall not be duplicated in Tenant's obligation to pay additional rent under Section 2.(c). Landlord shall not be liable for any
interruption or failure of utility service to the Premises. All amounts due from Tenant under this Section 8 shall be payable within ten days after Landlord's
request therefor.

        9.     INSURANCE BY TENANT. Tenant shall, during the Lease Term, procure at its expense and keep in force the following insurance:

        (a)   Commercial general liability insurance naming the Landlord as an additional insured against any and all claims for bodily and property damage
occurring in, or about the Premises arising out of Tenant's use and occupancy of the Premises. Such insurance shall have a combined single limit of not
less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence with a Two Million Dollar ($2,000,000) aggregate limit and excess umbrella liability insurance
in the amount of Two Million Dollars. If the Tenant has other locations that it owns or leases the policy shall include an aggregate limit per location
endorsement. Such liability insurance shall be primary and not contributing to any insurance available to Landlord and Landlord's insurance shall be in
excess thereto. In no event shall the limits of such insurance be considered as limiting the liability of Tenant under this lease.

        (b)   Personal property insurance insuring all equipment, trade fixtures, inventory, fixtures and personal property located on or in the Premises for
perils covered by the causes of loss—special form (all risk) [and in addition, coverage for flood, earthquake and boiler and machinery (if applicable)].
Such insurance shall be written on a replacement cost basis in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the full replacement value of the
aggregate of the foregoing.

        (c)   Workers' compensation insurance in accordance with statutory law and employers' liability insurance with a limit of not less than One Hundred
Thousand ($100,000) per accident, Five Hundred Thousand ($500,000) disease, policy limit and One Hundred Thousand ($100,000) disease, each
employee.

        (d)   Such other insurance as Landlord deems necessary and prudent or required by Landlord's beneficiaries or mortgages of any deed of trust or
mortgage encumbering the Premises.

The policies required to be maintained by Tenant shall be with companies rated AX or better in the most current issue of Best's Insurance Reports. Insurers shall
be licensed to do business in the state in which the Premises are located and domiciled in the USA. [Any deductible amounts under any insurance policies
required hereunder shall not exceed $100,000.] Certificates of insurance [(certified copies of the policies may be required)] shall be delivered to Landlord prior to
the commencement date and annually thereafter at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration date of the old policy. Tenant shall have the right to provide
insurance coverage which it is obligated to carry pursuant to the terms hereof in a blanket policy, provided such blanket policy expressly affords coverage to the
Premises and to Landlord as required by this Lease. Each policy of insurance shall provide notification to Landlord at least thirty (30) days prior to any
cancellation or modification to reduce the insurance coverage.

[In the event Tenant does not purchase the insurance required by this Lease or keep the same in full force and effect, Landlord may, but shall not be obligated to
purchase the necessary insurance and pay
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the premium. The Tenant shall pay to Landlord, as additional rent, the amount so paid promptly upon demand. In addition, Landlord may recover from Tenant
and Tenant agrees to pay, as additional rent, any and all reasonable expenses (including attorneys' fees) and damages which Landlord may sustain by reason of the
failure of Tenant to obtain and maintain such insurance.]

        10.   SUBROGATION. Landlord and Tenant hereby mutually waive their respective rights of recovery against each other for any loss of, or damage to,
either parties' property, to the extent that such loss or damage is insured by an insurance policy required to be in effect at the time of such loss or damage. Each
party shall obtain any special endorsements, if required by its insurer whereby the insurer waives its rights of subrogation against the other party. The provisions
of this clause shall not apply in those instances in which waiver of subrogation would cause either party's insurance coverage to be voided or otherwise made
uncollectible.

        11.   CASUALTY DAMAGE.

        (a)   Tenant immediately shall give written notice to Landlord of any damage to the Premises or the Building. If the Premises or the Building are
totally destroyed by an insured peril, or so damaged by an insured peril that, in Landlord's estimation, rebuilding or repairs cannot be substantially
completed within 180 days after the date of Landlord's actual knowledge of such damage, then either Landlord or (if a Tenant Party did not cause such
damage) Tenant may terminate this Lease by delivering to the other written notice thereof within 30 days after such damage, in which case, the rent shall
be abated during the unexpired portion of this Lease, effective upon the date such damage occurred. Time is of the essence with respect to the delivery of
such notices.

        (b)   Subject to Section 11.(c), if this Lease is not terminated under Section 11.(a), then Landlord shall restore the Premises to substantially its
previous condition, except that Landlord shall not be required to rebuild, repair or replace any part of the partitions, fixtures, additions and other
improvements or personal property required to be covered by Tenant's insurance under Section 9, 9.(a). If the Premises are untenantable, in whole or in
part, during the period beginning on the date such damage occurred and ending on the date of substantial completion of Landlord's repair or restoration
work (the "Repair Period"), then the rent for such period shall be reduced to such extent as may be fair and reasonable under the circumstances and the
Term shall be extended by the number of days in the Repair Period.



        (c)   If the Premises are destroyed or substantially damaged by any peril not covered by the insurance maintained by Landlord or any Landlord's
Mortgagee (defined below) requires that insurance proceeds be applied to the indebtedness secured by its Mortgage (defined below) or to the Primary
Lease (defined below) obligations, Landlord may terminate this Lease by delivering written notice of termination to Tenant within 30 days after such
destruction or damage or such requirement is made known by any such Landlord's Mortgagee, as applicable, whereupon all rights and obligations
hereunder shall cease and terminate, except for any liabilities of Tenant which accrued before this Lease is terminated.

        12.   LIABILITY, INDEMNIFICATION, WAIVER OF SUBOGATION AND NEGLIGENCE.

        (a)   Subject to Section 12.(b), Tenant shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Landlord, its successors, assigns, agents, employees, contractors,
partners, directors, officers and affiliates (collectively, the "Indemnified Parties") from and against all fines, suits, losses, costs, liabilities, claims,
demands, actions and judgments of every kind or character (1) arising from Tenant's failure to perform its covenants hereunder, (2) recovered from or
asserted against any of the Indemnified Parties on account of any Loss (defined below) to the extent that any such Loss may be incident to, arise out of, or
be caused, either proximately or remotely, wholly or in part, by a Tenant Party or any other person entering upon the Premises under or with a Tenant
Party's express or implied
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invitation or permission, (3) arising from or out of the occupancy or use by a Tenant Party or arising from or out of any occurrence in the Premises,
howsoever caused, or (4) suffered by, recovered from or asserted against any of the Indemnified Parties by the employees, agents, contractors, or invitees
of Tenant or its subtenants or assignees, regardless of whether Landlord's negligence caused such loss or damage. However, such indemnification of the
Indemnified Parties by Tenant shall not be applicable if such loss, damage, or injury is caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Landlord
or any of its duly authorized agents or employees.

        (b)   Landlord shall not be liable to Tenant or those claiming by, through, or under Tenant for any injury to or death of any person or persons or the
damage to or theft, destruction, loss, or loss of use of any property or inconvenience (a "Loss") caused by casualty, theft, fire, third parties, or any other
matter (including Losses arising through repair or alteration of any part of the Building, or failure to make repairs, or from any other cause), regardless of
whether the negligence of either party caused such Loss in whole or in part. Landlord and Tenant each waives any claim it might have against the other for
any damage to or theft, destruction, loss, or loss of use of any property, to the extent the same is insured against under any insurance policy maintained by
it that covers the Building, the Premises, Landlord's or Tenant's fixtures, personal property, leasehold improvements, or business, or is required to be
insured against by the waiving party under the terms hereof, regardless of whether the negligence or fault of the other party caused such loss; however,
Landlord's waiver shall not apply to any deductible amounts maintained by Landlord under its insurance. Each party shall cause its insurance carrier to
endorse all applicable policies waiving the carrier's rights of recovery under subrogation or otherwise against the other party.

        13.   USE.

        (a)   The Premises shall be used only for receiving, storing, shipping and selling products, materials and merchandise made or distributed by Tenant
and for such other lawful purposes as may be incidental thereto; however, no retail sales may be made from the Premises. Tenant shall not use the
Premises to receive, store or handle any product, material or merchandise that is explosive or highly inflammable or hazardous. Outside storage is
prohibited. Tenant shall be solely responsible for complying with all Laws applicable to the use, occupancy, and condition of the Premises. Tenant shall
not permit any objectionable or unpleasant odors, smoke, dust, gas, light, noise or vibrations to emanate from the Premises; nor take any other action that
would constitute a nuisance or would disturb, unreasonably interfere with, or endanger Landlord or any other person; nor permit the Premises to be used
for any purpose or in any manner that would (1) void the insurance thereon, (2) increase the insurance risk, or (3) cause the disallowance of any sprinkler
credits. Tenant shall pay to Landlord on demand any increase in the cost of any insurance on the Premises or the Building incurred by Landlord, which is
caused by Tenant's use of the Premises or because Tenant vacates the Premises.

        (b)   Tenant and its employees and invitees shall have the non-exclusive right to use, in common with others, any parking areas associated with the
Premises which Landlord has designated for such use, subject to (1) such reasonable rules and regulations as Landlord may promulgate from time to time
and (2) rights of ingress and egress of other tenants and their employees, agents and invitees. Landlord shall not be responsible for enforcing Tenant's
parking rights against third parties.

        14.   INSPECTION. Landlord and Landlord's agents and representatives may enter the Premises during business hours to inspect the Premises; to make such
repairs as may be required or permitted under this Lease; to perform any unperformed obligations of Tenant hereunder; and to show the Premises to prospective
purchasers, mortgagees, ground lessons, and (during the last 12 months of the Term) tenants. During the last 12 months of the Term, Landlord may erect a sign on
the Premises indicating that the Premises are available. Tenant shall notify Landlord in writing of its intention to
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vacate the Premises at least 60 days before Tenant will vacate the Premises; such notice shall specify the date on which Tenant intends to vacate the Premises (the
"Vacation Date"). At least 30 days before the Vacation Date, Tenant shall arrange to meet with Landlord for a joint inspection of the Premises. After such
inspection, landlord shall prepare a list of items that Tenant must perform before the Vacation Date shall be conclusive. If Tenant fails to perform such work
before the Vacation Date, the Landlord may perform such work at Tenant's cost. Tenant shall pay all costs incurred by Landlord in performing such work within
ten days after landlord's request therefor.

        15.   ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING.

        (a)   Tenant shall not, without the prior written consent of Landlord, (1) advertise that any portion of the Premises is available for lease or cause or
allow any such advertisement, (2) assign, transfer, or encumber this Lease or any estate or interest herein, whether directly or by operation of law,
(3) permit any other entity to become Tenant hereunder by merger, consolidation, or other reorganization, (4) if Tenant is an entity other than a corporation
whose stock is publicly traded, permit the transfer of an ownership interest in Tenant so as to result in a change in the current control of Tenant, (5) sublet
any portion of the Premises, (6) grant any license, concession, or other right of occupancy of any portion of the Premises, or (7) permit the use of the
Premises by any parties other than Tenant (any of the events listed in Sections 15.(a)(2) through 15.(a)(7) being a "Transfer"). If Tenant requests
Landlord's consent to a Transfer, then Tenant shall provide Landlord with a written description of all terms and conditions of the proposed Transfer, copies
of the proposed documentation, and the following information about the proposed transferee; name and address; reasonably satisfactory information about
its business and business history; its proposed use of the Premises; banking, financial, and other credit information; and general references sufficient to



enable Landlord to determine the proposed transferee's creditworthiness and character. Tenant shall reimburse Landlord for its reasonable attorneys' fees
and other expenses incurred in connection with considering any request for its consent to a Transfer. If Landlord consents to a proposed Transfer, then the
proposed transferee shall deliver to Landlord a written agreement whereby it expressly assumes the Tenant's obligations hereunder (however, any
transferee of less than all of the space in the Premises shall be liable only for obligations under this Lease that are properly allocable to the space subject to
the Transfer, and only to the extent of the rent it has agreed to pay Tenant therefor) and, in the case of an assignment and subletting, Tenant shall pay to
Landlord's leasing contractor a commission therefor equal to 6% of the consideration payable in respect thereof. Landlord's consent to a Transfer shall not
release Tenant from performing its obligations under this Lease, but rather Tenant and its transferee shall be jointly and severally liable therefor.
Landlord's consent to any Transfer shall not waive Landlord's rights as to any subsequent Transfers. If an event of Default occurs while the Premises or
any part thereof are subject to a Transfer, then Landlord, in addition to its other remedies, may collect directly from such transferee all rents becoming due
to Tenant and apply such rents against Tenant's rent obligations. Tenant authorizes its transferees to make payments of rent directly to Landlord upon
receipt of notice from Landlord to do so.

        (b)   Landlord may, within 30 days after submission of Tenant's written request for Landlord's consent to a Transfer, cancel this Lease (or, as to a
subletting or assignment, cancel as to the portion of the Premises proposed to be sublet or assigned) as of the date the proposed Transfer was to be
effective. If Landlord cancels this Lease as to any portion of the Premises, then this Lease shall cease for such portion of the Premises and Tenant shall
pay to Landlord all rent accrued through the cancellation date relating to the portion of the Premises covered by the proposed Transfer. Thereafter,
landlord may lease such portion of the Premises to the prospective transferee (or to any other person) without liability to Tenant.
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        (c)   Tenant hereby assigns, transfers and conveys all consideration received by Tenant under any Transfer, which are in excess of the rents payable
by Tenant under this Lease, and Tenant shall hold such amounts in trust for Landlord and pay them to Landlord within ten days after receipt.

        16.   CONDEMNATION. If more than 50% of the Premises is taken for any public or quasi-public use by right of eminent domain or private purchase in
lieu thereof (a "Taking"), and the Taking prevents or materially interferes with the use of the remainder of the Premises for the purpose for which they were
leased to Tenant, either party may terminate this Lease by delivering to the other written notice thereof within 30 days after the Taking, in which case rent shall be
abated during the unexpired portion of the Term, effective on the date of such Taking. If (a) less than 50% of the Premises are subject to a Taking, (b) more than
50% of the Premises are subject to a Taking, but the Taking does not prevent or materially interfere with the use of the remainder of the Premises for the purpose
for which they were leased to Tenant, then neither party may terminate this Lease, but the rent payable during the unexpired portion of the Term shall be reduced
to such extent as may be fair and reasonable under the circumstances. All compensation awarded for any Taking shall be the property of Landlord and Tenant
assigns any interest it may have in any such award to Landlord; however, Landlord shall have no interest in any award made to Tenant for loss of business or
goodwill or for the taking of Tenant's trade fixtures, if a separate award for such items is made to Tenant.

        17.   SURRENDER OF PREMISES; HOLDING OVER.

        (a)   No act by Landlord shall be an acceptance of a surrender of the Premises, and no agreement to accept a surrender of the Premises shall be valid
unless it is in writing and signed by Landlord. At the end of the Term or the termination of Tenant's right to possess the Premises, Tenant shall (1) deliver
to Landlord the Premises with all improvements located thereon in good repair and condition, reasonable wear and tear (subject however to Tenant's
maintenance obligations) excepted, and with the HVAC System and hot water equipment, light and light fixtures (including ballasts), and overhead doors
and related equipment in good working order, (2) deliver to Landlord all keys to the Premises, and (3) remove all signage placed on the Premises, the
Building, or the Land by or at Tenant's request. All fixtures, alterations, additions, and improvements (whether temporary or permanent) shall be
Landlord's property and shall remain on the Premises except as provided in the next two sentences. Provided that Tenant has performed all of its
obligations hereunder, Tenant may remove all unattached trade fixtures, furniture, and personal property placed in the Premises by Tenant (but Tenant
shall not remove any such item which was paid for, in whole or in part, by Landlord). Additionally, Tenant shall remove such alterations, additions,
improvements, fixtures, equipment, wiring, furniture, and other property as Landlord may request, provided such request is made within six months after
the end of the Term. All items not so removed shall, at the option of Landlord, be deemed abandoned by Tenant and may be appropriated, sold, stored,
destroyed, or otherwise disposed of by landlord without notice to Tenant and without any obligation to account for such items and Tenant shall pay for the
costs incurred by Landlord in connection therewith. Any such disposition shall not be considered a strict foreclosure or other exercise of Landlord's rights
in respect of the security interest granted under Section 27. All work required of Tenant under this Section 17.(a) shall be coordinated with Landlord and
be done in a good and workmanlike manner, in accordance with all Laws, and so as not to damage the Building or unreasonably interfere with other
tenants' use of their premises Tenant shall, at its expense, repair all damage caused by any work performed by Tenant under this Section 17.(a).

        (b)   If Tenant fails to vacate the Premises at the end of the Term, then Tenant shall be a Tenant at will and Tenant shall pay, in addition to the other
rent due hereunder, a daily base rental equal to 200% of the daily Base Rent payable during the last month of the Term. Additionally, Tenant shall defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless Landlord from any damage, liability and expense (including attorneys' fees and expenses) incurred because of such holding
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over. No payments of money by Tenant to Landlord after the Term shall reinstate, continue or extend the Term, and no extension of this Term shall be
valid unless it is in writing and signed by Landlord and Tenant.

        18.   QUIET ENJOYMENT. Provided Tenant has fully performed its obligations under this Lease, Tenant shall peaceably and quietly hold and enjoy the
Premises for the Term, without hindrance from Landlord or any party claiming by, through, or under Landlord, but not otherwise.

        19.   EVENTS OF DEFAULT. Each of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Lease:

        (a)   Tenant fails to pay any rent when due or any payment or reimbursement required under any other lease with Landlord when due, and in either
case such failure continues for a period of five days from the date such payment was due.



        (b)   The filing of a petition by or against Tenant or any guarantor of Tenant's obligations hereunder (1) in any bankruptcy or other insolvency
proceeding; (2) seeking any relief under any debtor relief Law; (3) for the appointment of a liquidator, receiver, trustee, custodian, or similar official for
all or substantially all of Tenant's property or for Tenant's interest in this Lease; or (4) for reorganization or modification of Tenant's capital structure
(however, if any such petition is filed against Tenant, then the filing of such petition shall not constitute an Event of Default, unless it is not dismissed
within 45 days after the filing thereof).

        (c)   Tenant (1) vacates all or a substantial portion of the Premises or (2) fails to continuously operate its business at the Premises for the permitted
use set forth herein.

        (d)   Tenant fails to discharge any lien placed upon the Premises in violation of Section 23 within five days after any such lien or encumbrance is
filed against the Premises.

        (e)   Tenant fails to comply with any term, provision or covenant of this Lease (other than those listed in this Section 19), and such failure continues
for 20 days after written notice thereof to Tenant.

        20.   REMEDIES.

        (a)   Upon any Event of Default, Landlord may, in addition to all other rights and remedies afforded Landlord hereunder or by Law, take any of the
following actions:

        (1)   Terminate this Lease by giving Tenant written notice thereof, in which event, Tenant shall pay to Landlord the sum of (A) all rent
accrued hereunder through the date of termination, (B) all amounts due under Section 20.(b), and (C) an amount equal to (i) the total rent that
Tenant would have been required to pay for the remainder of the Term discounted to present value at a per annum rate equal to the "Prime Rate" as
published on the date this Lease is terminated by the Wall Street Journal, Southwest Edition, in its listing of "money Rates", minus (ii) the then
present fair rental value of the Premises for such period, similarly discounted; or

        (2)   Terminate Tenant's right to possess the Premises without terminating this Lease by giving written notice thereof to Tenant, in which
event Tenant shall pay to Landlord (A) all rent and other amounts accrued hereunder to the date of termination of possession, (B) all amounts due
from time to time under Section 20.(b), and (C) all rent and other sums required hereunder to be paid by Tenant during the remainder of the Term,
diminished by any net sums thereafter received by Landlord through reletting the Premises during such period; however, Landlord shall not be
obligated to relet the Premises and shall not be liable for, nor shall Tenant's obligations hereunder be diminished because of, Landlord's failure to
relet the Premises or to collect rent due for a reletting. Tenant shall not be entitled to the excess of any
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consideration obtained by reletting over the rent due hereunder. Reentry by Landlord in the Premises shall not affect Tenant's obligations
hereunder for the unexpired Term; rather, Landlord may, from time to time, bring action against Tenant to collect amounts due by Tenant, without
the necessity of Landlord's waiting until the expiration of the Term. Unless Landlord delivers written notice to Tenant expressly stating that it has
elected to terminate this Lease, all actions taken by Landlord to exclude or dispossess Tenant of the Premises shall be deemed to be taken under
this Section 20.(a)(2). If Landlord elects to proceed under this Section 20.(a)(2), it may at any time elect to terminate this Lease under Section 20.
(a)(1).

Additionally, without notice, Landlord may alter locks or other security devices at the Premises to deprive Tenant of access thereto, and Landlord shall not be
required to provide a new key or right of access to Tenant.

        (b)   Tenant shall pay to Landlord all costs incurred by Landlord (including court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) in (1) obtaining
possession of the Premises, (2) removing and storing Tenant's or any other occupant's property, (3) repairing, restoring, altering, remodeling, or otherwise
putting the Premises into condition acceptable to a new tenant, (4) if Tenant is dispossessed of the Premises and this Lease is not terminated, reletting all
or any part of the Premises (including brokerage commissions, cost of tenant finish work, and other costs incidental to such reletting), (5) performing
Tenant's obligations which Tenant failed to perform, and (6) enforcing, or advising Landlord of, its rights, remedies, and recourses. Landlord's acceptance
of rent following an Event of Default shall not waive landlord's rights regarding such Event of Default. Landlord's receipt of rent with knowledge of any
default by Tenant hereunder shall not be a waiver of such default, and no waiver by Landlord of any provision of this Lease shall be deemed to have been
made unless set forth in writing and signed by Landlord. No waiver by Landlord of any violation or breach of any of the terms contained herein shall
waive Landlord's rights regarding any future violation of such term or violation of any other term. If Landlord repossesses the Premises pursuant to the
authority herein granted, then Landlord shall have the right to (A) keep in place and use or (B) remove and store, at Tenant's expense, all of the furniture,
fixtures, equipment and other property in the Premises, including that which is owned by or leased to Tenant at all times before any foreclosure thereon by
Landlord or repossession thereof by any lessor thereof or third party having a lien thereon. Landlord may relinquish possession of all or any portion of
such furniture, fixtures, equipment and other property to any person (a "Claimant") who presents to Landlord a copy of any instrument represented by
Claimant to have been executed by Tenant (or any predecessor of Tenant) granting Claimant the right under various circumstances to take possession of
such furniture, fixtures, equipment or other property, without the necessity on the part of Landlord to inquire into the authenticity or legality of the
instrument. Landlord may, at its option and without prejudice to or waiver of any rights it may have, (i) escort Tenant to the Premises to retrieve any
personal belongings of Tenant and/or its employees not covered by the Landlord's Statutory Lien or the security interest described in Section 27 or
(ii) obtain a list from Tenant of the personal property of Tenant and/or its employees that is not covered by the Landlord's Statutory Lien or the Security
interest described in Section 27, and make such property available to Tenant and/or Tenant's employees; however, Tenant first shall pay in cash all costs
and estimated expenses to be incurred in connection with the removal of such property and making it available. The rights of Landlord herein stated are in
addition to any and all other rights that Landlord has or may hereafter have at law or in equity, and Tenant agrees that the rights herein granted Landlord
are commercially reasonable.

        21.   LANDLORD'S DEFAULT. If Landlord fails to perform any of its obligations hereunder within 30 days after written notice from Tenant specifying
such failure, Tenant's exclusive remedy shall be an action for damages. Unless Landlord fails to so cure such default after such notice, Tenant shall not have any
remedy or cause of action by reason thereof. Liability of Landlord to Tenant for any default
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by Landlord, shall be limited to actual, direct, but not consequential, damages thereof and shall be recoverable only from the interest of Landlord in the Building
and the Land, and neither Landlord nor Landlord's owners shall have any personal liability therefor.

        22.   MORTGAGES.

        (a)   This Lease shall be subordinate to any deed of trust, mortgage or other security instrument (a "Mortgage"), and any ground lease, maser lease, or
primary lease (a "Primary Lease") that now or hereafter covers any portion of the Premises (the mortgagee under any Mortgage or the lessor under any
Primary Lease is referred to herein as "Landlord's Mortgagee"), and to increases, renewals, modifications, consolidations, replacements, and extensions
thereof. However, any Landlord's Mortgagee may elect to subordinate its Mortgage or Primary Lease (as the case may be) to this Lease by delivering
written notice thereof to Tenant. The provisions of this Section 22 shall be self-operative, and no further instrument shall be required to effect such
subordination; however, Tenant shall from time to time within ten days after request therefor, execute any instruments that may be required by any
Landlord's Mortgagee to evidence the subordination of this Lease to any such Mortgage or Primary Lease. If Tenant fails to execute the same within such
ten-day period, Landlord may execute the same as attorney-in-fact for Tenant.

        (b)   Tenant shall attorn to any party succeeding to Landlord's interest in the Premises, whether by purchase, foreclosure, deed in lieu of foreclosure,
power of sale, termination of lease, or otherwise, upon such party's request, and shall execute such agreements confirming such attornment as such party
may reasonably request. Tenant shall not seek to enforce any remedy it may have for any default on the part of Landlord without first giving written notice
by certified mail, return receipt requested, specifying the default in reasonable detail to any Landlord's Mortgagee whose address has been given to
Tenant, and affording such Landlord's Mortgagee a reasonable opportunity to perform Landlord's obligations hereunder.

        (c)   Notwithstanding any such attornment or subordination of a Mortgage or Primary Lease to this Lease, the Landlord's Mortgagee shall not be
liable for any acts of any previous landlord, shall not be obligated to install the Initial Improvements, and shall not be bound by any amendment to which
it did not consent in writing nor any payment of rent made more than one month in advance.

        23.   ENCUMBRANCES. Tenant has no authority, express or implied, to create or place any lien or encumbrance of any kind or nature whatsoever upon, or
in any manner to bind Landlord's property or the interest of Landlord or Tenant in the Premises or to charge the rent for any claim in favor of any person dealing
with Tenant, including those who may furnish materials or perform labor for any construction or repairs. Tenant shall pay or cause to be paid all sums due for any
labor performed or materials furnished in connection with any work performed on the Premises by or at the request of Tenant. Tenant shall give Landlord
immediate written notice of the placing of any lien or encumbrance against the Premises.

        24.   MISCELLANEOUS.

        (a)   Words of any gender used in this Lease shall include any other gender, and words in the singular shall include the plural, unless the context
otherwise requires. The captions inserted in this Lease are for convenience only and in no way affect the interpretation of this Lease. The following terms
shall have the following meanings: "Laws" shall mean all federal, state, and local laws, rules, and regulations; all court orders, governmental directives,
and governmental orders; and all restrictive covenants affecting the Property, and "Law" shall mean any of the forgoing; "Affiliate" shall mean any person
or entity which, directly or indirectly, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with the party in question; and "Tenant Party" shall include
Tenant, any assignees
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claiming by, through, or under Tenant, any subtenants claiming by, through, or under Tenant, and any of their respective agents, contractors, employees,
and invitees.

        (b)   Landlord may transfer and assign, in whole or in part, its rights and obligations in the Building and property that are the subject to this Lease, in
which case Landlord shall have no further hereunder. Each party shall furnish to the other, promptly upon demand, a Corporate resolution, proof of due
authorization by partners, or other appropriate documentation evidencing the due authorization of such party to enter into this Lease.

        (c)   Whenever a period of time is herein prescribed for action to be taken by Landlord, Landlord shall not be liable or responsible for, and there shall
be excluded from the computation for any such period of time, any delays due to strikes, riots, acts of God, shortages of labor or materials, war,
governmental laws, regulations, or restrictions, or any other causes of any kind whatsoever which are beyond the control of Landlord.

        (d)   Tenant shall, from time to time, within ten days after request of Landlord, deliver to Landlord, or Landlord's designee, a certificate of occupancy
for the Premises, financial statements for itself and any guarantor of its obligations hereunder, evidence reasonably satisfactory to Landlord that Tenant
has performed its obligations under this Lease (including evidence of the payment of the Security Deposit), and an estoppel certificate stating that this
Lease is in full effect, the date to which rent has been paid, the unexpired Term and such other factual matters pertaining to this Lease as may be requested
by Landlord. Tenant's obligation to furnish the above-described items in a timely fashion is a material inducement for Landlord's execution of this Lease.
If Tenant fails to execute any such estoppel certificate within such ten-day period, Landlord may do so as attorney-in-fact for Tenant.

        (e)   This Lease constitutes the entire agreement of the Landlord and Tenant with respect to the subject matter of this Lease, and contains all of the
covenants and agreements of Landlord and Tenant with respect thereto. Landlord and Tenant each acknowledge that no representations, inducements,
promises or agreements oral or written, have been made by Landlord or Tenant, or anyone acting on behalf of Landlord or Tenant, which are not contained
herein and any prior agreements, promises, negotiations, or representations not expressly set forth in this Lease are of no effect. This Lease may not be
altered, changed or amended except by an instrument in writing signed by both parties hereto.

        (f)    All obligations of Tenant hereunder not fully performed by the end of the Term shall survive, including, without limitation, all payment
obligations with respect to Taxes and insurance and all obligations concerning the condition and repair of the Premises. Upon the end of the Term and
before Tenant vacates the Premises, Tenant shall pay to Landlord any amount reasonably estimated by Landlord as necessary to put the Premises in good
condition and repair, reasonable wear and tear excluded. Tenant shall also, prior to vacating the Premises, pay to Landlord the amount, as estimated by
Landlord, of Tenant's obligation hereunder for Operating Expenses for the year in which the Term ends. All such amounts shall be used and held by
Landlord for payment of such obligations of Tenant hereunder, with Tenant being liable for any additional costs therefor upon demand by Landlord or
with any excess to be returned to Tenant after all such obligations have been determined and satisfied as the case may be. Any Security Deposit held by
Landlord may be credited against the amount due by Tenant under this Section 24.(f).



        (g)   Landlord may at any time during the Term, at Landlord's expense, remove Tenant from the Premises and relocate Tenant to other space in the
Building or any other building owned or managed by Landlord in the vicinity of the Building (the "New Premises"), which is approximately the same
dimensions and size and is improved in such a manner so that the New Premises shall be comparable in its interior design and decoration to the Premises;
however, if Landlord exercises Landlord's election to relocate Tenant to the New Premises, then Tenant shall not be required to
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pay a higher Base Rent for the New Premises. Nothing herein contained shall relieve Tenant, or imply that Tenant is relieved, of the liability for or
obligation to pay any additional rent due by reason of any of the other provisions of this Lease, which provisions shall be applied to the New Premises.
Landlord's election to relocate Tenant shall not terminate this Lease or release Tenant, in whole or in part, from Tenant's obligation to perform its
obligations hereunder for the full Term. If any such relocation occurs, this Lease shall continue in full force with no change in the terms or conditions
hereof other than (1) the substitution of the New Premises for the Premises specified in Section 1, and (2) if the size of the New Premises differs from the
Premises, the Proportionate Share shall be adjusted. Upon request from Landlord, Tenant shall execute an amendment to this Lease reflecting such
changes.

        (h)   If any provision of this Lease is illegal, invalid or unenforceable, then the remainder of this Lease shall not be affected thereby, and in lieu of
each such provision, there shall be added, as a part of this Lease, a provision as similar in terms to such illegal, invalid or unenforceable clause or
provision as may be possible and be legal, valid and enforceable.

        (i)    All references in this Lease to "the date hereof" or similar references shall be deemed to refer to the last date, in point of time, on which all
parties hereto have executed this Lease.

        (j)    Landlord and Tenant each warrant to the other that it has not dealt with any broker or agent other than Gary McCurley in connection with this
Lease. Tenant and Landlord shall each indemnify the other against all costs, attorneys' fees, and other liabilities for commissions or other compensation
claimed by any broker or agent claiming the same by, through, or under the indemnifying party.

        (k)   If and when included within the term "Tenant," as used in this instrument, there is more than one person, firm or corporation, all shall jointly
arrange among themselves for their joint execution of a notice specifying an individual at a specific address within the continental United States for the
receipt of notices and payments to Tenant. All parties included within the terms "Landlord" and "Tenant," respectively, shall be bound by notices given in
accordance with the provisions of Section 25 to the same effect as if each had received such notice.

        (l)    The terms and conditions of this Lease are confidential and Tenant shall not disclose the terms of this Lease to any third party except as may be
required by law or to enforce its rights hereunder.

        (m)  Tenant shall pay interest on all past-due rent from the date due until paid at the maximum lawful rate. In no event, however, shall the charges
permitted under this Section 24.(m) or elsewhere in this Lease, to the extent they are considered to be interest under applicable Law, exceed the maximum
lawful rate of interest.

        25.   NOTICES. Each provision of this instrument or of any applicable Laws and other requirements with reference to the sending, mailing or delivering of
notice or the making of any payment hereunder shall be deemed to be complied with when and if the following steps are taken:

        (a)   All rent shall be payable to Landlord at the address for Landlord set forth below or at such other address as Landlord may specify from time to
time by written notice delivered in accordance herewith. Tenant's obligation to pay rent shall not be deemed satisfied until such rent has been actually
received by Landlord.

        (b)   All payments required to be made by Landlord to Tenant hereunder shall be payable to Tenant at the address set forth below, or at such other
address within the continental United States as Tenant may specify from time to time by written notice delivered in accordance herewith.

        (c)   Any written notice or document required or permitted to be delivered hereunder shall be deemed to be delivered upon the earlier to occur of
(1) tender of delivery (in the case of a
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hand-delivered notice), (2) deposit in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, Certified Mail, or (3) receipt by facsimile transmission, in each case,
addressed to the parties hereto at the respective addresses set out below, or at such other address as they have theretofore specified by written notice
delivered in accordance herewith. If Landlord has attempted to deliver notice to Tenant at Tenant's address reflected on Landlord's books but such notice
was returned or acceptance thereof was refused, then Landlord may post such notice in or on the Premises, which notice shall be deemed delivered to
Tenant upon the posting thereof.

        26.   HAZARDOUS WASTE. The term "Hazardous Substances," as used in this Lease shall mean pollutants, contaminants, toxic or hazardous wastes, or
any other substances, the removal of which is required or the use of which is restricted, prohibited or penalized by any "Environmental Law," which term shall
mean any Law relating to health, pollution, or protection of the environment. Tenant hereby agrees that (a) no activity will be conducted on the Premises that will
produce any Hazardous Substances, except for such activities that are part of the ordinary course of Tenant's business activities (the "Permitted Activities")
provided such Permitted Activities are conducted in accordance with all Environmental Laws and have been approved in advance in writing by Landlord; (b) the
Premises will not be used in any manner for the storage of any Hazardous Substances except for any temporary storage of such materials that are used in the
ordinary course of Tenant's business (the "Permitted Materials") provided such Permitted Materials are properly stored in a manner and location satisfying all
Environmental Laws and approved in advance in writing by Landlord; (c) no portion of the Premises will be used as a landfill or a dump; (d) Tenant will not
install any underground tanks of any type; (e) Tenant will not allow any surface or subsurface conditions to exist or come into existence that constitute, or with the
passage of time may constitute a public or private nuisance; and (f) Tenant will not permit any Hazardous Substances to be brought onto the Premises, except for
the Permitted Materials, and if so brought or found located thereon, the same shall be immediately removed by Tenant, with proper disposal, and all required



cleanup procedures shall be diligently undertaken pursuant to all Environmental Laws. If at any time during or after the Term, the Premises are found to be so
contaminated or subject to such conditions, Tenant shall defend, indemnify and hold Landlord harmless from all claims, demands, actions, liabilities, costs,
expenses, damages and obligations of any nature arising from or as a result of the use of the Premises by Tenant. Unless expressly identified on an addendum to
this Lease, as of the date hereof there are no "Permitted Activities" or "Permitted Materials" for purposes of the foregoing provision and none shall exist unless
and until approved in writing by the Landlord. Landlord may enter the Premises and conduct environmental inspections and tests therein as it may require from
time to time, provided that Landlord shall use reasonable efforts to minimize the interference with Tenant's business. Such inspections and tests shall be
conducted at Landlord's expense, unless they reveal the presence of Hazardous Substances (other than Permitted Materials) or that Tenant has not complied with
the requirements set forth in this Section 26, in which case Tenant shall reimburse Landlord for the cost thereof within ten days after Landlord's request therefor.

        27.   LANDLORD'S LIEN. In addition to the statutory landlord's lien, Tenant grants to Landlord, to secure performance of Tenant's obligations hereunder, a
security interest in all goods, inventory, equipment, fixtures, furniture, improvements, chattel paper, accounts, and general intangibles, and other personal property
Tenant now or hereafter situated on or relating to Tenant's use of the Premises, and all proceeds therefrom (the "Collateral"), and the Collateral shall not be
removed from the Premises without the consent of Landlord until all obligations of Tenant have been fully performed. Upon the occurrence of an Event of
Default, Landlord may, in addition to all other remedies, without notice or demand except as provided below, exercise the rights afforded a secured party under
the Uniform Commercial Code of the State in which the Building is located (the "UCC"). In connection with any public or private sale under the UCC, Landlord
shall give Tenant five-days' prior written notice of the time and place of any public sale of the Collateral or of the time after which any private sale or other
intended disposition thereof is to be made, which is agreed to be a reasonable notice of
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such sale or other disposition. Tenant grants to Landlord a power of attorney to execute and file any financing statement or other instrument necessary to perfect
Landlord's security interest under this Section 27, which power is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable during the Term. Landlord may also file a copy of
this Lease or this provision as a financing statement to perfect its security interest in the Collateral.

        TENANT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT (1) IT HAS INSPECTED AND ACCEPTS THE PREMISES IN AN "AS IS, WHERE IS" CONDITION, (2) THE
BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS COMPRISING THE SAME ARE SUITABLE FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THE PREMISES ARE LEASED
AND LANDLORD HAS MADE NO WARRANTY, REPRESENTATION, COVENANT, OR AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF THE PREMISES, (3) THE PREMISES ARE IN GOOD AND
SATISFACTORY CONDITION, (4) NO REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE REPAIR OF THE PREMISES, NOR PROMISES TO ALTER, REMODEL OR
IMPROVE THE PREMISES HAVE BEEN MADE BY LANDLORD (UNLESS AND EXCEPT AS MAY BE SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT B ATTACHED TO
THIS LEASE, IF ONE SHALL BE ATTACHED, OR AS IS OTHERWISE EXPRESLY SET FORTH IN THIS LEASE), AND (5) THERE ARE NO
REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY, THAT EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION OF THE
PREMISES.

        Executed by Tenant on August 19, 1998.

  TENANT:

  COMPASS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES ("COMPASS")

  By:  /s/ Michael J. Cunningham

  Name:  Michael J. Cunningham

  Title:  Chairman and CEO

  Address:    

  

  

  Telephone:    

  Fax:    
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        Executed by Landlord on August 28, 1998.

  LANDLORD:
  PETULA ASSOCIATES, LTD.

  By:  /s/ R.L. Minear

  Name:  R.L. Minear
  Title:  Vice President



  By:  /s/ Steve W. Pick

  Name:  Steve W. Pick

  Title:  Vice President

  Address:  C/O Trammell Crow Dallas/Fort Worth

2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700

Dallas, TX 75201

  Telephone:    

  Fax:    
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RIDER ONE 

        28.   NO OFFER. The submission of this Lease to Tenant shall not be construed as an offer to enter into this Lease. Tenant shall have no rights under this
Lease or in or to the Premises, unless and until Landlord has executed a copy of this Lease and delivered it to Tenant.

        29.   CONTINGENCY. This Lease is solely contingent upon FootStar Corporation (successor in interest to FootAction, Inc.) entering into a fully executed
Termination Agreement with Petula Associates, Ltd, in which FootStar agrees to vacate the premises on or before midnight, December 31, 1998.

        30.   TENANT IMPROVEMENTS. Landlord agrees to provide Tenant Improvements to Tenant consisting of new paint and carpet to all existing office
areas of the Premises.

        31.   SECURITY SYSTEM. Tenant will gain possession and ownership of all security system equipment located inside the Premises which is currently
owned by the previous Tenant (FootStar Corporation, successor in interest to FootAction, Inc.) and more specifically described on Exhibit "B-1".
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

        2322 French Settlement Road
Turnpike Distribution Center #25

BEING approximately 247,618 square feet out of a 247,618 square foot building situated on a tract of land and further described as follows:

        Tract 1

BEING a tract of land out of the Thomas Cheshire Survey, Abstract No. 251 and the Thacker V. Griffin Survey, Abstract No. 511, and being part of a tract of land
conveyed to Trammell Crow Company No. 60 and Petula Associates, Ltd. by Deed recorded in Volume 84064, Page 147; of the Deed Records of Dallas County,
Texas and also being a portion of Block E/7218 of proposed Turnpike Distribution Center Phase III (Vol. 85167 Page 5066) and being more particularly described
as follows;

BEGINNING at the intersection of the east right-of-way line of proposed French Settlement Road (right-of-way varies) and the south right-of-way line of the
Texas & Pacific Railroad (125 foot right-of-way);

THENCE North 76° 01' 30" East, along the south right-of-way line of said Texas & Pacific Railroad, a distance of 912.00 feet to a point for a corner;

THENCE South 13° 58' 30" East, departing south right-of-way line, a distance of 46.68 feet to a point for a corner;

THENCE South 6° 24' 30" West, a distance of 285.97 feet to a point for a corner, said point lying on the west right-of-way line of St. Germain Road (140 foot
right-of-way);

THENCE South 2° 06' 30" East, a distance of 208.97 feet to a point for a corner;

THENCE South 76° 01' 30" West, a distance of 897.42 Feet to a point for a corner, said line being parallel to the north plat line of Turnpike Distribution Center;

THENCE South, a distance of 36.72 feet to a point for a corner;

THENCE South 75° 56' 00" West, a distance of 82.47 feet to a point for a corner;

THENCE North, a distance of 16.25 feet to a point for a corner;



THENCE South 76° 01' 30" West, a distance of 161.43 feet to a point for a corner lying on a circular curve to the left having a central angle of 55° 43' 57", a
radius of 532.00 feet and whose back tangent bears South 55° 43' 57" West, said point also lying on the east right-of-way line of said French Settlement Road;

THENCE the following bearings and distances along the east right-of-way line of said French Settlement Road;

Northeasterly along said circular curve to the left, an arc distance of 517.48 feet to a point for a point of tangency;

North, a distance of 81.92 feet to a point for a corner;

North 5° 02' 33" East, a distance of 34.13 feet to a point for a corner;

North, a distance of 58.71 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 495,425 square feet or 11.373 acres of land, more or less.

        Tract 2

BEING a tract of land out of the Thomas Chesire Survey, Abstract No. 251 and the Thacker V. Griffin Survey, Abstract No. 511, and being part of a tract of land
conveyed to Trammell Crow Company No. 60 and Petula Associates, Ltd. by Deed recorded in Volume 84064, Page 147; of the Deed Records

of Dallas County, Texas and also being a portion of Block E/7218 of Turnpike Distribution Center Phase III, Volume 85167, Page 5066 rand being more
particularly described as follows;

BEGINNING at the southeasterly corner of Turnpike Distribution Center, phase III (Volume 85167, Page 5066) said corner also lying on the north line of
Turnpike Distribution Center (Volume 77091, Page 31213);

THENCE South 76° 01' 30" West along the south line of said Turnpike Distribution Center, Phase III, a distance of 1297.94 feet to a point for a corner lying on
the east right-at-way line of French Settlement Road (64' right-of-way);

THENCE the following bearings and distances along the east right-of-way line of French Settlement Road:

North 13° 58' 30" West, a distance of 6.94 feet to a point for a corner lying on a circular curve to the right having a central angle of 0°30' 35" a radius of
281.00 feet and whose chord bears North 73° 18' 49" East;

Northeasterly along said circular curve to the right an arc distance of 2.50 feat to the beginning of a reverse curve to the left having a central angle of 17°
50' 10", a radius of 532.00 feet and whose chord bears North 64° 39' 02" East;

Northeasterly along said circular curve to the left, an arc distance of 165.61 feet to a point for a corner;

THENCE North 76° 01' 30" East departing said east right-of-way line, a distance of 161.43 feet to a point for a corner;

THENCE South, a distance of 16.25 feet to a point for a corner;

THENCE North 75° 56' 00" East, a distance of 82.47 feat to a point for a corner;

THENCE North, a distance of 36.72 feet to a point for a corner;

THENCE North 76° 01' 30" East, a distance of 897.42 feet to a point for a corner lying on the west right-of-way line of St. Germain Road (140 feet right-of-way);

THENCE South 2° 06' 30" East along said west right-of-way line, a distance of 60.89 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 64,792 square
feet or 1.487 acres of land, more or less.



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

        This First Amendment to Lease is made and entered into this            day of            , 1998 between Petula Associates, Ltd. ("Landlord") and Compass
International Services, Inc. ("Compass"), ("Tenant"), for the purpose of amending the lease agreement between Landlord and Tenant, dated August 28, 1998 (as
amended, the "Lease"). Unless otherwise specified herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Lease.

RECITALS 

        Tenant desires to extend the term of the Lease (the "Term") for a period of Seventy-One (71) months, and Landlord has agreed to such extension on the terms
and conditions contained herein.

AGREEMENTS 

        For valuable consideration, whose receipt and sufficiency are acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

        1.    Extension of Term.    The Term is hereby extended such that it expires at 5:00 p.m., Dallas, Texas time, on December 31, 2008, rather than January 31,
2003, on the terms and conditions of the Lease, as modified hereby. Tenant shall have no further rights to extend or renew the Term.

        2.    Base Rent.    As delineated in paragraph 2(a) of the Lease, Tenant shall pay to Landlord "Base Rent", in advance, without demand, deduction or set off,
equal to the following amended amounts for the following periods of time: January 1, 1999 through January 31, 2001, the monthly Base Rent shall be Sixty-one
Thousand Nine Hundred Four and 50/100 Dollars ($61,904.50); February 1, 2001 through January 31, 2003, the monthly Base Rent shall be Sixty-three
Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-seven and 98/100 Dollars ($63,967.98); and February 1, 2003 through December 31, 2008, the monthly Base Rent shall be Sixty-
nine Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-four and 00/100 Dollars ($69,724.00).

        3.    Tenant Improvements.    Landlord agrees to provide pinwelded insulation in 136,000 square feet of the warehouse area to create a R-19 insulation factor.

        4.     Paragraph 27 of the Lease is hereby deleted.

        5.     Paragraph 24(g) of the Lease is hereby deleted.

        6.    Ratification.    Tenant hereby ratifies and confirms all other obligations under the Lease, and represents and warrants to Landlord that it has no defenses
thereto.

        7.    Binding Effect; Governing Law.    Except as modified hereby, the Lease shall remain in full effect and this Amendment shall be binding upon Landlord
and Tenant and their respective successors and assigns. This Amendment shall be governed by Texas law. All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain
in full force and effect and the Lease as hereby amended is ratified and affirmed.

        IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have signed and sealed this Amendment Agreement this 22nd day of December, 1998.

  Petula Associates, Ltd.

  By:  /s/ Vance Voss

  Name:  Vance Voss

  Title:  Vice President

  By:  /s/ Michael D. Ripson

  Name:  Michael D. Ripson

  Title:  Vice President

  Compass International Services, Inc.

  By:   
    
  Name:   
    
  Title:   
    

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 



        This Second Amendment to Lease Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this 1st day of August, 1999, by and between Petula
Associates, Ltd. ("Landlord") and Mail Box Capital Corporation ("Tenant") for the purpose of amending the lease agreement between Landlord and Tenant, dated
August 28, 1998, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated December 22, 1998 (collectively the "Lease") covering the premises
described therein as approximately 247,618 rentable square feet of space located at 2322 French Settlement, Suites 100-300, Dallas, Texas 75237. Unless
otherwise specified herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Lease.

RECITALS 

        Tenant desires to extend the term of the Lease (the "Term") for a period of One Hundred Twenty, (120) months commencing August 1, 1999, and Landlord
has agreed to such extension on the terms and conditions contained herein.

AGREEMENTS 

        For valuable consideration, whose receipt and sufficiency are acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

1. Extension of Term. The Term is hereby extended such that it expires at 5:00 p.m., Dallas, Texas time, on July 31, 2009. 

2. Base Rent. The Base Rent is as follows:

$61,904.50  8/01/1999 through 8/31/2001
$63,967.98  9/01/2001 through 8/31/2003
$69,724.00  9/01/2003 through 7/31/2009

3. Ratification. Tenant hereby ratifies and confirms all other obligations under the Lease, and represents and warrants to Landlord that it has no
defenses thereto. 

4. Binding Effect; Governing Law. Except as modified hereby, the Lease shall remain in full effect and this Amendment shall be binding upon
Landlord and Tenant and their respective successors and assigns. This Amendment shall be governed by Texas law. All other terms and conditions
of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect and the Lease as hereby amended is ratified and affirmed.

        IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this Second Amendment to Lease Agreement this    day of August, 1999.

        [Signatures Appear on Next Page]

  Petula Associates, Ltd.

  By:   
    
  Name:   
    
  Title:   
    

  By:   
    
  Name:   
    
  Title:   
    

  Mail Box Capital Corporation,
a Delaware corporation

  By:   
    
  Name:   
    
  Title:   
    

EXHIBIT B 

        Landlord shall diligently perform the work described in Paragraph 30 of the Rider portion of this Lease; however, if Landlord is unable to substantially
complete such work by the Commencement Date set forth in Section 1.(b) of this Lease, then Landlord shall not be liable for damages therefor and Tenant shall
accept possession of the Premises when Landlord tenders possession thereof to Tenant in a substantially completed condition and, except as provided below,
(a) Tenant's obligation to pay Base Rent and additional rent under Section 2.(c) of this Lease shall be waived until Landlord tenders possession of the Premises to
Tenant in a substantially completed condition, and (b) the Term shall be extended by the number of days in the period beginning with the Commencement Date
set forth in Section 1.(b) of this Lease and ending on the date Landlord tenders possession of the Premises to Tenant (which date will then be the "Commencement
Date").



        The term "substantial completion" or "substantially completed" shall mean that, in the opinion of the contractor performing the work, the Initial
Improvements have been completed substantially, subject to completion of minor punch list items. As soon as the Initial Improvements have been substantially
completed, Landlord shall notify Tenant in writing that the Commencement Date has occurred. Within ten days thereafter, Tenant shall submit to Landlord in
writing a punch list of items needing completion or correction, Landlord shall use commercially reasonable efforts to complete such items within 30 days alter it
receives such notice. If Tenant or its employees, agents or contractors delay completion of the Initial Improvements, then the Commencement Date shall be the
date that, in the contractor's opinion, substantial completion would have occurred had such delays not occurred.

EXHIBIT C 

WAIVER OF RIGHTS UNDER THE
DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES—CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT

        Pursuant to, and to the extent permitted by Section 17.42 of the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices—Consumer Protection Act (Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann.
§17.41, et. Seq.), Landlord and Tenant hereby agree that the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices—Consumer Protection Act is waived and shall have no applicability
to this Lease, excerpt that such waiver shall not apply to Section 17.555 of such Act.

  LANDLORD:

  PETULA ASSOCIATES, LTD.

  By: /s/  R.L. MINEAR      

  Name: R.L. Minear

  Title: Vice President

  By: /s/  STEVE W. PICK      

  Name: Steve W. Pick

  Title: Vice President

  TENANT:

  COMPASS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES ("COMPASS")

  By: /s/  MICHAEL J. CUNNINGHAM      

  Name: Michael J. Cunningham

  Title: Chairman and CEO

  TENANT'S LEGAL COUNSEL:

  By:  
   
  Name:  
   
  Title:  
   

LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 

        WHEREAS, Petula Associates, Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "Landlord") is the owner lessor of the following building/premises (hereinafter referred to as
"Premises") which are leased to the following tenant (hereinafter referred to as "Tenant") pursuant to that certain lease executed by and between Landlord and
Tenant on or about the 18th day of August, 1999, as may have been amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the "Lease").

Building/Premises
Address:  2322 French Settlement, Suites 100-300

Dallas, Texas 75237
Tenant:  Mail Box Capital Corporation

        WHEREAS, there has been or will be stored or installed in the Premises certain personal property (hereinafter referred to as the "Personal Property") all as
more specifically described on Exhibit "A" which is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

        WHEREAS, to secure Tenant's obligation to pay certain indebtedness and other liabilities now or hereafter owing pursuant to that certain Loan and Security
Agreement dated on or about August 18, 1999, by and among, Fleet Capital Corporation, as agent ("Agent") for all lenders from time to time party to such Loan
and Security Agreement ("Lenders"), Lenders, and Tenant (as the Loan and Security Agreement may from time to time be amended, modified, renewed,



extended, restated, refinanced or replaced, the "Loan and Security Agreement"), a security interest in, the Personal Property has been or will be obtained by or has
been or will be transferred, conveyed or assigned by Tenant to Agent for the benefit of Lenders pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement.

        NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the covenants contained herein, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. Except as limited in this Agreement, Landlord subordinates any and all liens, claims or other rights which Landlord may now or hereafter have in or to the
Personal Property of Tenant now or hereafter located in or on the Premises (regardless of whether such Personal Property is now owned or hereafter
acquired by Tenant) including, without limitation, all of Tenant's Personal Property set forth on Exhibit "A," by virtue of the Lease or which may arise by
operation of law, equity or otherwise to all security interest or liens now or hereafter securing all indebtedness, liabilities and obligations now or hereafter
owing pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement or any guaranty thereof. 

2. Landlord and Agent hereby agree that Landlord's consent and execution of this Subordination Agreement shall not, however, be effective as a consent
under Section 9.313 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code to subordinate Landlord's interest in fixtures to that of Agent and/or Lenders. In no event
shall Lender cause to be recorded any financing statements, Uniform Commercial Code filings or their equivalents in connection with this Agreement
which affect or otherwise impair title to Landlord's fixtures and real or personal property located on the Premises. 

3. By reason of this Agreement, the liens and security interests in favor of the Agent for the benefit of Lenders in the Personal Property shall be senior and
superior to any and all liens and security interests now or hereafter encumbering all or any portion of the Personal Property as security for all or any
portion of the indebtedness, liabilities or obligations now or hereafter owing by Tenant to Landlord. Until all of the indebtedness, liabilities and
obligations of Tenant to Agent and Lenders pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement or any guaranty thereof is indefeasibly paid in full and the Loan
and Security Agreement terminated, the Landlord shall not, without the Agent's prior written consent, (i) take any action to foreclose or otherwise enforce
any liens or

security interests now existing in favor of the Landlord on any of the Personal Property now owned or hereafter acquired by Tenant,

Signed this 18th day of August, 1999  LANDLORD:

  PETULA ASSOCIATES, LTD.

  By: /s/  VANCE VOSS      

  Name: Vance Voss

  Title: Vice President

  By: /s/  THOMAS R. POSPISIL      

  Name: Thomas R. Pospisil

  Title: Counsel

Signed this            day of August, 1999.  TENANT:

  MAIL BOX CAPITAL CORPORATION
a Delaware corporation

  By:  
   
  Name:  
   
  Title:  
   

Signed this            day of August, 1999.  AGENT:

  FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION,
a Rhode Island corporation

  By:  
   
  Name: Larry Trussell
  Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT "A"
TO

LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 

The Personal Property includes the following which has been or will be stored or installed in the Premises:



          (i)  Accounts;

         (ii)  Inventory;

        (iii)  Equipment;

        (iv)  General Intangibles;

         (v)  Investment Property;

        (vi)  All monies and other Personal Property of any kind now or at any time or times hereafter in the possession or under the control of Agent or any
lender or a bailee or Affiliate of Agent or any lender;

       (vii)  All accessions to, substitutions for and all replacements, products and cash and non-cash proceeds of (i) through (vi) above, including, without
limitation, proceeds of and unearned premiums with respect to insurance policies insuring any of the Personal Property; and

      (viii)  All books and records (including, without limitation, customer lists, credit files computer programs, print-outs, and other computer materials and
records) of Tenant pertaining to any of (i) through (vii) above.

        "Account Debtor"— with respect to any Person, any other Person who is or may become obligated under or on account of an Account of Tenant owing to
such Person.

        "Accounts"— with respect to any Person, all accounts, accounts receivable, contract rights, including without limitation rights under contracts for the
purchase of supplies (in any such case to the extent a security interest can be granted in particular contracts) instruments, notes, drafts, acceptances, documents,
chattel paper, any right of to payment for goods sold or leased or for services rendered, whether arising out of the sale of Inventory (as hereinafter defined) or
otherwise and whether or not earned by performance, and all other forms of obligations owing to such Person, and all of such Person's rights to any merchandise
(including without limitation any returned or repossessed goods and the right of stoppage in transit which is represented by, arises from or is related to any of the
foregoing) whether now existing or hereafter arising, and however evidenced or acquired, in which such Person now has or hereafter acquires any interest or
rights.

        "Affiliate"— a Person (other than a Subsidiary): (i) which directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries controls, or is controlled by, or is under
common control with, a Person; (ii) which beneficially owns or holds 5% or more of any class of the Voting Securities of a Person; or (iii) 5% or more of the
Voting Securities (or in the case of a Person which is not a corporation, 5% or more of the equity interest) of which is beneficially owned or held by a Person or a
Subsidiary of a Person. For the purpose of this definition "control" of a Person shall mean the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the
direction of its management policies, whether through the ownership of Voting Securities, by contract or otherwise.

        "Agreement"— that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated August     , 1999 among Tenant and Agent.

        "Equipment"— with respect to any Person, all machinery, apparatus, equipment, fittings, furniture, fixture, motor vehicles and other tangible personal
property (other than Inventory) of every kind and description used in the operations of such Person or owned by such Person or in which such Person has an
interest, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by such Person and wherever located, and all

parts, accessories and special tools and all increases and accessions thereto and substitutions and replacements therefor.

        "Equity Interest" means (i) with respect to a corporation, any and all capital stock or warrants, options or other rights to acquire capital stock and (ii) with
respect to a partnership, limited liability company or similar Person, any and all units, interests, rights to purchase, warrants, options or other equivalents of, or
other interests in any such Person.

        "General Intangibles"— with respect to any Person, all general intangibles of such Person, whether now owned or hereafter created or acquired by such
Person, including, without limitation, all causes in action, causes of action, corporate or other business records, deposit accounts, inventions, designs, patents,
patent applications, trademarks, trade names, trade secretes, goodwill, copyrights, registrations, licenses, franchises, customer lists, tax refund claims, computer
programs, all claims under guaranties, security interests of other security held by or granted to such Person to secure payment of any of the Accounts owing to
such Person by an Account Debtor, all rights to indemnification and all other intangible property of every kind and nature (other than Accounts owing to such
Person).

        "Inventory"— with respect to any Person, all inventory of such Person, whether now owned or hereafter acquired including, but not limited to, all goods
intended for sale or lease by such Person, or for display or demonstration; all work in process: all raw materials and other materials and supplies of every nature
and description used or which might be used in connection with the manufacture, printing, packing, shipping, advertising, selling, leasing or furnishing of such
goods or otherwise used or consumed in such Person's business; and all documents evidencing and General Intangibles relating to any of the foregoing, whether
now owned or hereafter acquired by such Person.

        "Investment Property"— with respect to any Person, all of such Person's investment property, whether now owned or hereinafter acquired by such Person,
including, without limitation, all securities (certificated or uncertificated), securities accounts, securities entitlements, commodity accounts and contracts.

        "Lien"— any interest to property securing an obligation owed to, or a claim by, a Person other than the owner of the Property, whether such interest is based
on common law, statute or contract. The term "Lien" shall also include reservations, exceptions, encroachments, easements, rights-of-way, covenants, conditions,
restrictions, leases and other title exceptions and encumbrances affecting property. For the purpose of the Agreement, Tenant shall be deemed to be the owner of
any property which it has acquired or holds subject to a conditional sale agreement or other arrangement pursuant to which title to the property has been retained
by or vested in some other Person for security purposes.

        "Person"— an individual, partnership, corporation, limited liability company, joint stock company, land trust, business trust, or unincorporated organization,
or a government or agency or political subdivision thereof.



        "Subsidiary"— with respect to any Person, (i) a corporation a majority of whose Capital Stock with voting power, under ordinary circumstances, to elect
directors is, at the date of determination, directly or indirectly, owned by such Person, by one or more Subsidiaries of such Person or by such Person and one or
more Subsidiaries of such Person or (ii) a partnership in which such Person or a Subsidiary of such Person is, at the date of determination, a general or limited
partner of such partnership, but, in the case of a limited partner, only if such Person or its Subsidiary is entitled to receive more than 50% of the assets of such
partnership upon its dissolution, or (iii) any limited liability company or any other Person (other than a corporation or a partnership) in which such Person, a
Subsidiary of such Person or such Person and one or more Subsidiaries of such Person, directly or indirectly, at the date of determination, has (a) at least a
majority ownership interest or (b) the power to elect or direct the election of a majority of the directors or other governing body of such Person. When such term
is used in respect to Debtor, Subsidiary shall mean States or have material assets in any state, commonwealth or territory of the United States.

        "Voting Securities"— any class of Equity Interests of a Person pursuant to which the holders thereof have, at the time of determination, the general voting
power under ordinary circumstances to vote for the election of directors, managers, trustees or general partners of such Person (irrespective of whether or not at
the time any other class or classes will have or might have voting power by reason of the happening of any contingency).

Notwithstanding anything in this Exhibit A to the contrary, the Personal Property shall in no event include those fixtures not owned or acquired by Tenant and that
are related solely to the operation of the Buildings located on the Premises, including, without limitation, flooring, plumbing and plumbing fixtures, electrical
wiring and fixtures and/or HVAC equipment and duct work.

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to Lease Agreement (this "Amendment") is entered into as of December 4, 2000, between Petula Associates, Ltd. ("Landlord") and Mail
Box Capital Corporation. a Delaware corporation, successor-in-interest to Compass International Services Corporation ("Tenant") for the purpose of amending the
lease agreement between Landlord and Tenant, dated August 28, 1998, as amended by that certain First Amendment to lease agreement dated December 22, 1998,
and by that certain Second Amendment to Lease Agreement dated August 1, 1999, and by that certain Assignment and Assumption of Lease dated August 13,
1999 (collectively the "Lease") covering the premises described therein as approximately 247,618 rentable square feet of space located at 2322 French Settlement,
Suites 100-300, Dallas, Texas 75237. Unless otherwise specified herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Lease.

RECITALS

Tenant desires to modify, the Base Rent, and Landlord has agreed to such modification on the terms and conditions contained herein.

AGREEMENTS

For valuable consideration, whose receipt and sufficiency are acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

1. Base Rent. The Base Rent as provided in paragraph 2(a) of the original Lease is hereby modified as follows: 

a) Effective December 1, 2000 through May 31, 2001, the Base Rent shall decrease from $61,904.50, by $30,952.25, to $30,952.25; 

b) Effective June l, 2001 through August 31, 2001, the Base Rent shall increase from $30,952.25, by $39,737.86, to $70,690.11; 

c) Effective September 1, 2001, through May 31, 2003, the Base Rent shall increase from $70,690.11, by $2,063.48 to $72,753.59; 

d) Effective June 1, 2003, through August 31, 2003, the Base Rent shall decrease from $72,753.59, by $8,785.61, to $63,967.98; and 

e) Effective September 1, 2003, through July 31, 2009, the Base Rent shall increase from $63,967.98, by $5,756.02, to $69,724.00.

Further, Tenant acknowledges that Tenant's default of the timely deferred payments of Base Rent required by this paragraph of this Amendment will cause an
immediate reinstatement of the original Base Rent schedule as set forth in paragraph 2(a) of the original Lease.

2. Rent Deficiency. Landlord and Tenant agree that Tenant's rent deficiency for the period December l, 2000 through May 31, 2003, will total $185
713.50 (the "Deficiency"). The Deficiency is calculated as follows: $30,952.25 X 6 months = $185,713.50. The Deficiency shall bear interest at
the rate of twelve and one-half percent (12.50%) per annum. Tenant agrees to pay Landlord monthly for such amortized Deficiency as set forth in
paragraph 1 above of this Amendment. 

3. Lease Guaranty and Joint and Several Liability. The obligations hereunder imposed upon Tenant shall be the joint and several obligations of
Tenant and such Guarantor (as defined in the Lease Guaranty attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference), and Landlord need not
first proceed against Tenant before proceeding against such Guarantor nor shall any such Guarantor be released from its Guaranty for any reason
whatsoever until Landlord receives all of the Deficiency amount. 

4. Ratification. Tenant hereby ratifies and confirms its obligations under the Lease, and represents and warrants to Landlord that it has no defense
thereto.

5. Binding Effect; Governing Law. Except as modified hereby, the Lease shall remain in full effect and this Amendment shall be binding upon
Landlord and Tenant and their respective successors and assigns. This Amendment shall be governed by Texas law.

Executed as of the date first written above.

  Landlord:



  Petula Associates, Ltd.

  By: /s/  VANCE VOSS      

  Name: Vance Voss

  Title: Vice President

  By:  
   
  Name:  
   
  Title:  
   

  Tenant:

  Mail Box Capital Corporation
a Delaware corporation

  By: /s/  KENNETH W. MURPHY      

  Name: Kenneth W. Murphy

  Title: President

EXHIBIT A
LEASE GUARANTY

        This Lease Guaranty ("Guaranty") is executed this 4th day of December, 2000 by Kenneth W Murphy in his personal and individual capacity (hereinafter
"Guarantor") in favor of Petula Associates, Ltd., (hereinafter, "Landlord").

WITNESSETH

        WHEREAS, Landlord has entered into a lease (the "Lease") with Mail Box Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation, successor-in-interest to Compass
International Services Corporation (hereinafter, "Tenant") dated August 28, 1998, as amended by that certain First Amendment to lease agreement dated
December 22, 1998, and by that certain Second Amendment to Lease Agreement dated August l, 1999, and by that certain Assignment and Assumption of Lease
dated August 13, 1999, and by that certain Third Amendment to Lease Agreement dated of even date herewith (collectively, the "Lease") whereby Tenant has
leased from Landlord those premises located at 2322 French Settlement, Suites 100-300, Dallas, Texas 75237 as more particularly described in the Lease
(hereinafter, the "Premises");

        WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms, conditions and provisions of the Lease, Tenant has certain obligations, including but not limited to, adherence to and
performance of certain covenants, agreements and duties (collectively, the "Deficiency") as defined in the Third Amendment to Lease Agreement;

        WHEREAS, Landlord has requested that Guarantor guarantee to Landlord the punctual and complete performance and observance of all Tenant Obligations
by the Tenant; and, but for Guarantor's agreement to guarantee The Deficiency, the Landlord would not enter into the Lease;

        WHEREAS, Guarantor is the President of Tenant and its primary shareholder, and will benefit from the execution of the Third Amendment to the Lease
Agreement (the "Third Amendment"); and

        WHERAS, it is the intent of the Guarantor that Guarantor shall be and will remain at all times liable to the Landlord under the terms of this continuing
Guaranty to the same extent as if it were jointly and severally liable with the Tenant to the Landlord for the performance of all the terms, conditions, and
provisions of the Third Amendment concerning the $185,713.50 Deficiency, as defined in the Third Amendment.

        NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and as a material inducement to and
in consideration of Landlord entering into the Lease with Tenant, Guarantor hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

        1.     Guarantor absolutely and unconditionally guarantees to Landlord, its successors and assigns, the full and prompt performance of all The Deficiency
including, but not limited to, the payment when due of all rents, charges, and additional sums coming due under the terms of the Lease, and the performance of all
covenants and agreements of the Tenant contained therein. Guarantor further unconditionally guarantees the full and prompt payment of all damages that may
arise or be incurred by Landlord, its successors and assigns, as a consequence of Tenant's failure to perform any The Deficiency. Guarantor further
unconditionally agrees to pay all expenses, including attorneys' fees and legal expenses, paid or incurred by Landlord in endeavoring to collect or enforce the
Deficiency or this Guaranty. Such payment and performance is to be made or performed by Guarantor forthwith upon any default by Tenant under the terms of
the Lease.

        2.     In the event of the dissolution, bankruptcy, or insolvency of Tenant, or the inability of Tenant to pay debts as they mature, or an assignment by Tenant of
the benefit creditors, or the institution of any bankruptcy or other proceedings by or against Tenant alleging that Tenant is insolvent or unable to pay debts as they
mature, or Tenant's default under this Lease, and even if such event shall occur at a time when any of The Deficiency may not then be due and payable, Guarantor
agrees to pay to



Landlord upon demand, the full amount which would be payable hereunder by Guarantor as if all The Deficiency were then due and payable.

        3.     This Guaranty is of a continuing nature and may not be canceled by the Guarantor for so long as the Lease or any extensions or renewals thereof are in
force and effect. Landlord shall not be obligated or required to exhaust its remedies against Tenant as a condition precedent to its collection under this Guaranty.
This instrument of Guaranty shall be construed as a guaranty of payment and performance rather than as a guaranty of collection. In addition this Guaranty shall
remain in full force and effect after termination of the Lease so long as any of the Deficiency thereunder remain due and payable.

        4.     The Guarantor makes the following representations and warranties which shall survive the execution and delivery, of this Guaranty:

(a) The Guarantor has the power and authority to execute, deliver and carry out the terms and provisions of this Guaranty and has duly authorized,
executed, and delivered the same. 

(b) Neither the execution and delivery, of this Guaranty, nor the consummation of the transaction herein contemplated, nor compliance with the terms
and provisions hereof, will contravene any provision of law, statute, rule, or regulations to which the Guarantor is subject or any judgment, decree,
franchise, order or permit applicable to the Guarantor, or will conflict or will be inconsistent with or will result in any breach of any of the terms,
covenants, conditions or provisions of, or constitute a default under, or result in the creation or imposition of any lien, security interest, charge or
encumbrance upon any of the property or assets of the Guarantor pursuant to the terms of any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, agreement or
other instrument to which the Guarantor is a party or may be bound or subject. 

(c) No consent or approval of, or exemption by, any governmental or public body or authority is required to authorize, or is required in connection
with the execution, delivery and performance of, this Guaranty or of any of the instruments or agreements herein referred to, or the taking of any
action hereby contemplated.

        5.     Guarantor consents, without affecting its liability to Landlord hereunder, that Landlord may, without notice to or further consent of Guarantor, upon
such terms as Landlord may deem advisable:

(a) renew, alter or change the manner, time, place or terms of payment or performance of any of the Deficiency, or any liability incurred directly or
indirectly in respect thereof, whereupon the guaranty herein made shall apply to the Deficiency as so changed, extended, renewed or altered; 

(b) extend, in whole or in part, by renewal or otherwise, any time of payment or performance provided for in the Lease; 

(c) release, surrender, exchange, modify, impair or extend any period or duration, or any time for performance or payment required under the terms of
the Lease; 

(d) sell, exchange, release, surrender, and in any manner and in any order realize upon or otherwise deal with any property at any time pledged or
mortgaged to secure the Deficiency or any liabilities (including any of those hereunder) incurred directly or indirectly in respect thereof; 

(e) retain or obtain security interests in any property, to secure any of The Deficiency or any obligation of Guarantor; 

(f) settle or compromise any claim of Landlord against Tenant, or against any other person, firm or corporation or other legal entity whose obligation
is held by Landlord as security for The Deficiency to Landlord; 

(g) resort to Guarantor for payment of any The Deficiency, whether or not Landlord shall have resorted to any property securing any of The
Deficiency or any obligation of Guarantor or

shall have proceeded against Tenant or any other party primarily or secondarily liable on any of The Deficiency; and/or

(h) apply any sums in whatever manner paid or realized to pay liability or liabilities of Tenant to the Landlord regardless of what liability or liabilities
of Tenant remain unpaid. 

(i) modify or amend the Lease or any term thereof, or any obligation of tenant arising thereunder. 

(j) consent to any permitted assignment or assignments, sublease or subleases and successive assignments or subleases by Tenant. 

(k) consent to an extension or extensions of the Original Term as defined in the Lease) of the Lease; 

(l) accept other Guarantors without releasing any person or entity primarily or secondarily liable hereunder or under any other guaranty of the Lease;
and/or 

(m) release any person or entity primarily or secondarily liable hereunder or under the lease or under any other guaranty of the Lease.

Guarantor hereby ratifies and affirms any such extension, renewal, release, surrender, exchange, modification, impairment, settlement or compromise, and all
such acts shall be binding upon Guarantor, who hereby waives all defenses, counterclaims, or offsets which it might have by reason thereof.

        6.     Guarantor covenants and agrees that it shall not be released from the obligations of this Guaranty, nor shall such obligations be diminished or otherwise
affected by (a) any extension of time or other indulgence granted to Tenant or by a waiver with respect to The Deficiency or any of them, (b) any assignment of
the Lease or any subletting of all or any portion of the premises, (c) any amendment or modification of the Lease, or (d) any other act or omission of Landlord
other than a written waiver by Landlord specifically modifying or terminating this Guaranty.

        7.     Guarantor hereby expressly waives: (a) notice of the acceptance of this Guaranty, (b) notice of the existence, creation, amount, modification,
amendment, alteration or extension of the Lease or all or any of The Deficiency, whether or not such notice is required to be given to Tenant under the terms of
the Lease, (c) presentment, demand, notice of dishonor, protest, and all other notices whatsoever, (d) the benefit of any statute of limitations available to Tenant or
Guarantor to the fullest extent such waiver is available by law, (e) any benefit of valuation, appraisement, homestead, or other exemption law, now or hereafter in



effect in any jurisdiction in which enforcement of this Guaranty is sought, and (f) all diligence in collection, perfection, or protection of or realization upon any of
The Deficiency, any obligation of Guarantor hereunder, or any security for any of the foregoing.

        8.     No delay on the part of Landlord in the exercise of any right or remedy as to either Tenant or as to Guarantor shall operate as a waiver thereof, and no
final or partial exercise by Landlord of any right or remedy shall preclude other or further exercises thereof or the exercises of any other right or remedy.

        9.     The validity of this Guaranty and the obligations of Guarantor hereunder shall not be terminated, affected or impaired by reason of any action which
Landlord may take or fail to take against Tenant nor by reason of any waiver of, or failure to enforce, any of the rights or remedies reserved to Landlord in the
Lease, or otherwise, nor by reason of the bankruptcy, insolvency or inability to pay debts as they mature of the Tenant and whether or not the term of the Lease
shall terminate by reason of said bankruptcy, insolvency, or inability to pay debts as they mature.

        10.   If and to the extent that the Guarantor makes any payment to the Landlord pursuant to or in respect of this Guaranty, the Guarantor hereby waives any
right of subrogation against the Tenant.

        11.   No invalidity, irregularity or unenforceability of all or any part of the Lease or of any security thereof, shall affect, impair or constitute a defense to this
Guaranty. This Guaranty is a direct and primary obligation of the Guarantor, and Guarantor's obligations hereunder are not as a surety.

        12.   If and to the extent that the Guarantor makes any payment to the Landlord pursuant to or in respect of this Guaranty, any claim which the Guarantor
may have against the Landlord by reason thereof shall be subject and subordinate to the prior payment in full of all of the Deficiency.

        13.   The Guarantor acknowledges that a copy of the Lease has been made available to the Guarantor and that the Guarantor is familiar with its contents.

        14.   All requests, demands or other communications pursuant hereto shall be in writing addressed as follows:

If to the Landlord:  Petula Associates, Ltd,
c/o The Holt Companies, Inc.
1840 Hutton Drive, Suite 100
Carrollton, Texas 75006

if to Guarantor:  Kenneth W. Murphy
_____________________
_____________________

All notices shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested.

        15.   Miscellaneous.

(a) This Guaranty shall be binding upon Guarantor, its successors and assigns. 

(b) This Guaranty shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas. 

(c) In the event of any controversy, claim, dispute or action relating to this Guaranty, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable
attorneys' fees and expenses in addition to all other available remedies. "Prevailing party" shall mean the party which obtains substantially the
relief sought by it in the controversy. 

(d) This Guaranty may be amended only by written agreement signed by Landlord and Guarantor. 

(e) All previous negotiations and agreements by and between the parties and their agents with respect to this transaction are merged into this Guaranty
which completely sets forth the obligations of the parties. 

(f) If any provision of this Guaranty or of any document contemplated hereby shall be invalid, such invalid provision shall be severable, and such
invalidity shall not impair the validity, of any other provision of this Guaranty or of any document contemplated hereby. 

(g) If two or more persons are executing this Guaranty as Guarantors, they shall be jointly and severally liable under the terms hereof.

Executed on the day and year first written above.

  GUARANTOR:
  Name:                     /s/  KENNETH W. MURPHY      

  Printed Name: Kenneth W. Murphy,

Personally and Individually
  Address: 3700 Pipestone Rd.

Dallas, Texas 75212

    Phone Number: 214-688-0331

    Fax Number: 214-637-4286



    Home Address: 2502 Fairbrook, Irving, TX

    Social Security Number: ###-##-####

    Driver's License Number: 00693332 TX

    Telephone Number: 972-255-4861

Accepted this 19th day of December, 2000.

  LANDLORD:

  Petula Associates, Ltd.

  Name:  
   
  Printed Name:  
   
  Title:  
   

  Name:  
   
  Printed Name:  
   
  Title:  
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF THE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

OF
ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION 

I, J. Michael Parks, Chief Executive Officer, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Alliance Data Systems Corporation; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have: 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

(b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

(c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 8, 2003   

/s/  J. MICHAEL PARKS      

J. Michael Parks
Chief Executive Officer
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Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF THE
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

OF
ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION 

I, Edward J. Heffernan, Chief Financial Officer, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Alliance Data Systems Corporation; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have: 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

(b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

(c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 8, 2003   

/s/  EDWARD J. HEFFERNAN      

Edward J. Heffernan
Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

OF
ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION 

This certification is provided pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and accompanies the quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended June 30, 2003 (the "Form 10-Q") of Alliance Data Systems Corporation (the "Registrant").

I, J. Michael Parks, the Chief Executive Officer of the Registrant certify that to the best of my knowledge:

(i) the Form 10-Q fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m(a) or
78o(d)); and 

(ii) the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Registrant.

Date: August 8, 2003   

  /s/  J. MICHAEL PARKS      

Name: J. Michael Parks
Chief Executive Officer

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 8th day of August, 2003.

  

/s/  JANE BAEDKE      

Name: Jane Baedke
Title: Notary Public
My commission expires:

  

October 23, 2004   

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Registrant and will be retained by the Registrant and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff
upon request.
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Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

OF
ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION 

This certification is provided pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and accompanies the quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended June 30, 2003 (the "Form 10-Q") of Alliance Data Systems Corporation (the "Registrant").

I, Edward J. Heffernan, the Chief Financial Officer of the Registrant certify that to the best of my knowledge:

(i) the Form 10-Q fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m(a) or
78o(d)); and 

(ii) the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Registrant.

Date: August 8, 2003   

  /s/  EDWARD J. HEFFERNAN      

Name: Edward J. Heffernan
Chief Financial Officer

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 8th day of August, 2003.

  

/s/  JANE BAEDKE      

Name: Jane Baedke
Title: Notary Public
My commission expires:

  

October 23, 2004   

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Registrant and will be retained by the Registrant and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff
upon request.
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